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CHICAGO, ILL., HOTEL MORRISON 

A. S. D. A. SHOW 

FRIDAY. SUNDAY, MARCH I O ,  1 1 ,  12 

1 1  A. M . .  3  P. M . 

• 

BOSTON, MASS., PARKER HOUSE 

TUESDAY, MARCH 14 

1 1  A. M . .  3  P. M . 

• 

AT OUR NEW YORK OFFICE 

MARCH l TO DA TE OF SALE 

EXCEPT FOR ABOVE DATES 



LIST OF PRICES REALIZED FREE TO ALL BIDDERS 

Plea e purchase Ior me at the above sale to be held Monday, March 20th, 

1961, the lots enumerated below. The prices listed are my limit on each lot and 

I understand that you will purchase for me as much below this price as possible. 

I have read the terms of sale carefully and agree to same. 

Bid Lot Bid 

Very truly yours, 

Wisconsin 7-7401 
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MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 

Confederate States of America 

New Y·ork 36, N. Y. 

• 

at 2 P.M. and 7 P. M . 

• 

Collection of 

Sale to be held at 

JOHN A. FOX 

110 WEST 42nd STREET 

SUITE 403-5 

Public Auction Sale 

42nd Street at Lexington Ave., New York 

The 

CHARLES F. MERONI 

HOTEL COMMODORE 
WINDSOR TERRACE - LOBBY FLOOR 
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ESTIMATES 
Due to numerous requests for estimates on various lots, we list herewith 
a condensed schedule for your convenience. 

E-A $5.00 to $10.00 E-I $150.00 to $200.00 

E-B $10.00 to $20.00 E-J $200.00 to $250.00 

E-C $20.00 to $30.00 E-K $250.00 to $350.00 
E-D $30.00 to $40.00 E-L $350.00 to $500.00 
E-E $40.00 to $50.00 E-M $500.00 to $750.00 
E-F $50.00 to $75.00 E-N $750.00 to $1,000.00 
E-G $75.00 to $100.00 E-0 over $1,000.00 
E-H $100.00 to $150.00 

CATALOGUE 

FIRST SESSION 

MONDAY,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

CONFEDERATE STATES OF AMERICA 

SE OF U ITED STATES STAMPS AND E VELOPES 

THE SOUTHERN STATES AFTER SECESSIO 

The United States continued its postal service in the South after secession 
until June 1, 1861. United States stamps and stamped envelopes were used, 
and mail was carried in the seceded States, between the South and the orth 
and abroad. On June 1, 1861 the Confederacy put its rates into effect, and use 
of its handstamps or stamps was required. United States stamps then be­ 
came invalid, and interchange of mail ended. Mail was sent by private express 
Companies for a short while, but thereafter the only mail between South and 
North was delivered via Flag of Truce. 

Columbia, Ten Feb 3 and grid ties. Jc U.S.  Entire, Addressed to the 
President of the Convention of Seceeded States, Montgomery Ala. the 
day before the Confederate Provisional Govrnment was formed at 
Montgomery. Highly historical E-H 

2 Richmond, Tex., Feb. 23 in blue, blue Star ties 3c tar die, F. & carce 
Independent State Usage (Photo) , (U27) E-f 

- 5 -  



REJECTED MAIL 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

8 Tuscaloosa, Ala. fancy Star on 3c Star Die, unclear town, perfect star, to 
New Orleans, V. F., rare (027) E-E 

3 Chapel Hill, Tex. Mar. 14 (1861 pen notation at L.) Confederate Use, 3c 
1857 tied, F.-V. F., scarce (26) E-C 

4 I New Orleans 23 Mar (1861 pen notation at L.) ties 3c ]857, nicked R., 
Confederate u age . (26) E-B 

5 Confederate Usage, 3c tied Savannah, Ga. Apr. 29, 1861, Forwarded in 
oval, :le added Talbotton, Ga., May 2, 1861 (addressee in army now),  
one s t p. minor defect, F.-V. F. cover, Ex. Chase (Photo) (26) E-H 

- 6 -  

6  Cant.on M i .  May 5, Star in rope circle t ies 3c s t ar  d i · ,  ve ry scarce 

(U2<J) E-F 

7 I Canton, Miss. May 18, 1861, LYRE cancel tie 3c star die ,  V. F. str ikes 
on F. env .  flap missing ,  scarce Confederate Usage (U27) E-H 

1 1  Cannot be Forwarded 3c L ied Mount Pulaski, I l l .  addressed Lo Lou is ia na, 
.'\ew Or l eans  Ang . J hack stamp, rare, V. F. (Photo) (65) E-.1 

12  I  Ma i ls Suspended in oval Jc entire Pmk Philadelphia May 1 1 ,  addressed 
to Fredericksburg, Va., V. F. (Photo) (USS) E-.1 

13 Southern Letter Unpaid, Due J in blue, black due Jets., on U . S .  Entire 
Pmk. red Decal Tex. May I used to Indiana, Black oval Dead Letter 
Office P. 0. Dept • .July 31, 1861 on reverse, rare (Photo) (UIO) E-0 

9 I Old Stamps Not Recognized, ties Jc 1857 to cover, Pmk. Philadelphia, Pa. 
Aug. 26, 1861, and Due J, addressed to soldier, all perfect strikes, a 
wonderful cover of the greatest rarity (26) E-M 

10 1  Jc 1857 tied target, S. L. Due 3 on stamp, repeated on cover, rare de- 
monitized use, F.-V. F. (Photo) (26) E-G 

l" I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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E-1 

E-l 

E-J 

E-J 

MONDAY, MARCH 2.0th, 1961 - 2. P. M. 

Adams Express Company, Knoxville, Tenn. Jul. 4 in black oval on small 
mourning cover Mo. Tudor Hall, Va. Jul 1 (1861) Pd. 10 Geo. H. Robson 
P. M. used to New Orleans rare & V. F. (Photo) 

Adams Ex. Co. Louisville Ky. Jul. 11, 1861 in black, Vert. pair Jc dull red 
tied blue grid and blue Louisville, Ky. Jul. 12, 1861 on folded market 
report. Extremely fine (Photo) (26) 

From ew York Through the Lines, rare blue oval Adams Express Co., 
Augusta, Ga., Pmk. Augusta, Ga., Paid 10 on Jc Star Die, repaired top, 
Enclosure (Photo) . . (U27) 
Adams Express, Louisville, Ky. Jul. 2J, 1861 ties Vert. pair Jc 1857, 
S. E. right, Horiz. pair 5c blue Mobile Prov. uncancelled on cut down 
legal cover to Louisville (Photo) (26, 58X2) 

24 

23 I 

22 

25 I� Through the Lines, Jc star die tied Adams Express Co., Baltimore, Md. 
Jul. 29, 1861, Also Comp. Louisville Aug 2, 1861, blue, Nashville, Ten. 
Aug. 5, 1861, Paid 10 V. F. and very rare (Photo) (U27) E-J 

M A I L  CARRIED BY EXPRESS I LIEU OF U .S .  POSTAL SERVICE 

21 I 

1 7  C8'.] Adams Express Company, . Y. Ma 2, Blue Circle & blue P A I D  in oval 
tie 3 star die to New Orleans, . F., rare (Photo) (U27) E-l 

18 I Adams Express Co. Charleston, S. C. May 11 in blue oval used to New 
York, cover repaired tear (Photo) E-G 

19 IZI Adams Express Co., ew York in blue oval Through the Lines to Athens, 
Tenn., Jc Star Die tied Sweetwater, Tenn., Ex. F. (Photo) (U27) E-l 

20 [Z] Adams Express Co. large oval, Jc Star die entire, Va. cane. May 29, used 
to Athens, Tenn. Extremely fine (Photo) (U27) E-J 

15  l;zJ Adams Express Company, Southern Express, Overall Illus. design with 
train, pony rider in gray, m s .  J. C. Trout Feb. 25, 1861 (Agent) Ex. F. E-G 

16  IIZI Adams Express Company, Southern Express overall design of train 
"Ahead of Anything", ms. Feb. 26, 1861 used outside the mai l ,  original 
enclosure E-G 

14 
1
1ZJ Southern Letter Unpaid, rare marking in blue on small white cover, due 

J, Louisville, Ky. Jun 29 and Salem Va. Jul 2, Ms. Paid 5 ct., Ex Grant 
(Photo) E-0 

F'1�S1' SESSION 
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T H E  POSTMASTERS PROVISIONALS STAMPS A N D  ENVELOPES 

E-F 

(5Xl) 100.00 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

ATHENS GA. 

A L B A N Y  GA.  

Albany, Ga. 5 Paid, blue provisional handstarnp on white, pmk. blue 
Albany, Ga. Dec. 29, 1861, F.-V. F. (Photo) (JXUI) 

26 Adams Express Co. Philadelphia, Pa. Aug. 3 in red, black Adams Ex. Co. 
Louisville, Ky. Aug. 6, 1861 and blue Nashville, Ten. Paid, used to Norfolk, 
Va. Cover small tears (Photo) (U26) E-J 

34 0 5c Dull Purple, 4 margins, faint crease, Paid cane. (Photo) 

35 O 5c Dull Purple Vert. Tete-Beche Pair, both types, touches top, large 
margins 3 sides only 6 or 7 pairs exist, rare (Photo) (5Xl) 550.00 

After June l, 1861 when United States stamps were invalidated in the 
territory comprising the seceded Southern States, until the issuance of the 
Confederate States Government stamps, the postmasters prepared temporary 
substitutes for the franking of letters. These were printed, lithographed, or 
handstamped adhesive stamps, and printed or handstamped envelopes which 
were sold to the public in advance of use. 

32 Am. Letter Exp. Co. Louisville Ky., Jul. 16, 1861 in blue ties Jc entire, 
Provisional Nashville, T. Paid 5 and blue town Pmk Jul 16, 1861 a great 
rarity, Ex Grant (Photo) (UZ6, 61XUJ) E-L 

37 5c Purple, horiz. pair, Paid cancel, touch T. on cover Pmk. Athens, Ga. 
(Photo) (5Xl) E-N 

36 5c Dull Purple close margins tied on Jc star die, Prn k., Athens, Ga. 
Paid, rare u e (Photo) (5Xl, U26) E-K 

29 Adams Express Co. Philadelphia, Pa. Aug. 12 in red, used to Richmond, 
Va., Pmk blue Confederate Nashville, Ten. Aug. 18 and Paid 10. Ex- 
tremely fine (Photo) (U27) E-J 

28 Adams Express Co., Louisville, Ky. Aug. 10, 1861 ties 3c star die 3c 1857 
tied blue Louisville, Ky., s l .  faults, rare combin.  (Photo) (26, UZ7) E--H 

27 Adams Ex. Co. Louisville Ky. Aug. 7, 1861 in black circle, cover pmk. blue 
Louisville, Ky. Aug. 7, 1861 enclosure dated New Orleans, Aug. 3, used 
to N. Y. 3c 1857 tied blue grid. Extremely fine. Ex. Chase (Photo) (26) E-K 

33 

30 Free For the Reviment Adams Express Co. per Hoey in 4 blue, S. I.. on 
reverse 3c star die to oldier, flap missing,  rare .. (U27) E-D 

:n Letter to Confederate States, Adams Ex. circular, V. F. backstamp 
Adams Ex. Co. Louisville,  Ky. Jun 29, 1861 (in use 2 mo.) Ex. F. E-F 

Fl  RST S E S S I O N  
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M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

BA TON R.OUGE, LA. 

41 l!ZI Balcony Falls, Va., blue Provisional Handstamp P A I D  5  in star, Pmk. 
Aug. 21 (inverted), listed Dietz, letter. Mouth of North River, 1864, Fine, 
very rare (Photo) E-H 

BALCONY FALLS VA. 

40 IIZJ Sc Black on white, embossed corner card. Executive Dept. Georgia, V. F. 

(Photo) (6XU10) E-F 

42 Sc Green & Carmine, large margin top, small  margins other sides, tied 
Baton R.ouge, La. Sep. 23, 1861 (Photo) (11X2) E-J 

ATLANTA GA. 

- 1 0 -  

43 •C8:] Sc Green & Carmine U. L. Sheet margin corner, tied Baton Rouge, l.a. 
(Photo) (11X2) E-J 

38 1!Z) Sc Dull Purple, Horizontal Strip 4, Types I I ,  I, I I ,  I, Cane. and tied 

black grids, tiny tear in upper Selvage Pmk. Athens Paid, addressed to 
V. P. Stephens, Cover repaired. A great rarity only listed strip on cover 

(Photo) (5Xl)  2500.00 

39 . Sc Black on buff, Pmk black town Dec. 18, 1861. Extremely fine (Photo) 

(6X U3) 35.00 

45 ,C8] Sc Green .& Carmine F. copy Mc Cermick error tied Baton Rouge, La. 

to cover, blue corner card, env. tiny closed tear, one of the classic 

provisional errors (Photo) (11X2a) 700.oo+ 

44 Sc Green & Carmine, in b it lower right corner, tied b lack town to neat 

cover (Photo) ( 1 1  X2) 250.00 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  



- 

. F X 

I . 

�IA :/JI;�, . .  ""�-­ 
• if,,,.'/T.- �i�=<. . .  

�4-U-,;, c:,v�t. -, 

�1�·  

MARCH 20th 196 



- 1 2 -  

C O L U M B I A ,  S. C. 

E-G 

E-D 

E-H 

MONDAY,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

CA TON, MISS. 

D A N V I L L E ,  VA. 

COLUMBUS,  GA. 

CHARLESTON, S. C. 

Carolina City, N. C. S Paid Nov. 2, I car strike, Dietz Type II 

Carolina City, N. C. S Paid, Type JI clearly struck over 3c star die, V. F. 

choice rare provisional (Photo) (U26) 

Columbus, Ga. Paid 5, blue Provisional ha nds tarnp on yellow prnk. 

Columbus, Ga., F. e n v., V. F. strike (Photo) (19XU3) 

56 Columbia, S. C. Sc blue on buff, Ext rcutcly f ine except for insigui iicaut 
corner tear (Photo) ( 18�US) 

SS Sc Blue on Blue, cover repaired, tied black town ep. 23, 1 61, F ine 
(Photo) (l6XUS) 

53 Sc Blue, tied Jun 19, 1861 to white cover, 31/2 margins, cut in bottom right 
(Photo) (16Xl) E-F 

57 Columbia, S. C., Paid and 5 in blue, Provisional control mark on reverse, 
small stains, Encl. (Photo) (18XU12) 125.00 

54 Sc Blue Horizontal pair close bottom right, tied Charleston, S. C. Nov. 
2, 1861 to legal size envelope cover tiny defect, Ex Grant, Choice (Photo) 

(16Xl) 

CAROL INA C ITY ,  N. C. 

51 O Sc Blue, 4 marg ins, cane . .harlcst ou, sonic t iny p in holes (Photo) ( 16XJ)  50.00 

52 Sc Blue tied Jun. 29, 1861 on cover used to New York, cover repaired, 
scarce use (Photo) (16Xl) E-G 

so 

49 

48 Carolina City, N. C. small type handstamped provisional, Paid 5, minor 
tear, V. F. (Photo) E-G 

58 

59 Sc Black on dark buff, o Pmk., used locally Fine (Photo) (21XUJ) 450.00 

47 Sc Black on white, not listed, Pmk Canton, Miss. Aug. 8, 1861, Ex- 
tremely fine (Photo) (14XU Var.) E-G 

46 Sc Black on Amber, used to New Orleans, La., without town Pmk. 
(14XUJ) E-F 

F'I RST SESSION 
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JACKSON, MISS.  

JONESBORO, TEN . 

GALVESTON, TEX. 

63 Galveston, Tex., Paid 5 in fancy strike, cover small defects, reverse cane. 
Galveston, Tex., no logo (Photo) (98X UI) 175.00 

64 I Galveston, Tex., fancy provisional P A I D ,  10, Pmk., Galveston, Tex. Apr. 
23, 1863, on homemade env., F. (Photo) . . . .  (98XU3) 175.00 

65 Sc Black on white, Pmk. Jackson, Miss. Oct. 10, V. F. (Photo) ( 43X Ul) 50.00 

61 [ZJ Sc Blue on bluish, vert. pair, fine margins, in bit lower left tied Fredericks­ 
burg, Va. Paid to immaculate cover. Ex Grant, a magnificent cover 

(Photo) (26Xl) 850.00 

62 * IOc Red on bluish, tiny th in ,  otherwise V. F. (Photo) (26X2) 110.00 

60 1-1 Sc Blue on bluish in bit at left tied black town to attractive cover (Photo) 
(26X 1) 375.00 

66 l;;gJ Jonesboro, Tenn., Paid 5, J. F. W i lliams tied blue town, F. strike for 
this issue (Photo) . ( 45 X U7) 450.00 

67 0 Sc Carmine, 4 margins, cane. grid, tiny thin (Photo) 

68 * Sc Carmine, 4 margins, cracked in two places and repaired, rich color, 
rare (Photo) .. ( 47X2) 1000.00 

Fl RST S E S S I O N  
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(52XU1) 350.00 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

MACON, GA. 

LYNCHBURG, VA. 
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73 liZJ Sc on Blue tied, J% sides large margins, minor scrap, Y. F. tiny env. 
(Photo) (5JX1) 400.00 

72 � Paid 5, Pmk. on back, scarce « Y. F. (Photo) 

71 lZl Sc Blue Horiz. pair, nice margins, close left, tied black town to neat 
cover, slight repair to cover at right, one of two recorded pairs on cover 

(Photo) (52Xl) 1500.00, 

70 l!Zl Sc Blue, partly close but design intact tied blue town to small neat 
home-made cover. Choice and Extremely rare. Ex Caspary (Photo) 

(52XI) 500.00 

69 � Sc Blue, 4 margins, neatly tied black town, to small cover, repaired at 
left, rare (Photo) (52X 1) 500.00 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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Sc Black on gray green, 4 full margins tied black town Dec. 23 to neat 
corner card of Wesleyan Female College, Extremely Fine (Photo) 

(53X2) 

74 

75 I Sc Black on Yell ow, H oriz. pair from lower right corner of sheet, tied 
to small cover, back flap missing used to Richmond Va., Listed not priced 
Extremely fine, rare (Photo) E- 

76 l;::8J Sc on Yellow V. F. copy tied, Signed Dietz, Very rare, Ex Green (Photo) 
(53X4) 750.00 

FIRST SESSION 
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E-B 

E-B 

(56 'l) 

(56Xl) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

MARIO , VA. 

MEMPHIS, TEN . 

78 * 2c Blue, cracked plate, minor defect upper edge, 4 marg. 

79 * Zc Blue partial print due to broken stone, V. F . .  

82 I Sc Red, two singles, one in bit at right, tied black town on 11 Star 
Patriotic, flag and verse in full color, used to Texas, scarce V. F. (Photo) 

(56XZ) E-L 

77 !::, Sc Black, Typeset, in at right, tied Paid to piece of cover, very rare, 
Foundation Certificate (Photo) (55Xl) 1000.00 

80 I Sc Red, 3 margins, touches at bottom, neatly tied black town, corner 
card of Gayoso House, cover repaired at top (Photo) (56XZ) 75.00 

81 I  Sc Red Vertical pair, neatly tied black town to corner card Branch 
Planters Bank, V. F. (Photo) (56X2 E-1 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

MILLEDGEVILLE, GA.  

MOBILE,  ALA. 

90 I Milledgeville, Ga., Paid 10, provisional on buff,  pmk. Milledgeville, Ga., 
V. F. (Photo) (57XU13) E-H 

92 L 2c Black, cut close, rounded corner upper right, neatly tied to piece by 
black town Apr. 2, 1862 (Photo) (58Xl) 175.00 

91 O 2c Black, 31/2 margins, touches bottom right, neatly struck black town 
(Photo) (58X 1) 175.00 

- 1 9 -  

89 0 5c Red on orange, cut square from entire, cane. black town, V. F. 

(Photo) (56XU3) E-H 

88 I Sc Red, oddity shows partial print of provisional tied black town, ms. due 
5 and handstamp due 5 on immaculate cover (Photo) (56XU2) E-1 

87 Sc Rose, two Vertical pairs one cut into, other 4 margins, close right, each 
gum stained, tied black town, cover front only Ex Caspary, rare (Photo) 

(56X3) E-J 

8j Sc Red, Sc Rose, each cut to shape tied in combination by black town, 
cover bears Forwarded 5 in truncated rectangle and Richmond Va. Sep. 
28, 1861, V. F. (Photo) (56X2, 56X3) E-H 

86 I Vert. pair Sc rose tied black Memphis, V . F .  pair, env. small tear near 
edge (Photo) . (56X3) 150.00 

83 I Sc Red, Vertical pair, full margins, neatly tied black town to Patriotic 
Jeff Davis in Medallion and flags, 11 Stars and verse in full color, cover 
small defect, rare (Photo) (56X2) E-M 

84 liZJ Sc Red, Sc Rose, each tied black town, Sc red small faults, cover addressed 
to Brig. Gen. Ruggles (Photo) (56X2, 3) E-H 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  



97 Sc Blue, hor iz. pair tied Mobile, Ala. to "Mobile Cadets" Norfolk, Va., 
tps cut in R. & B., pair are scarce (Photo) (S8X2) E-H 

E-E 

(58X2) 80.00 

M O N D A Y ,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

- 2 0 -  

Mobile, Ala., Post Office Currency. ame a previou lot, V. F. 

96 Sc Blue, 3 large margins close at bottom, 2 nicks, tied black town Aug. 
17, 1861. Back flap mis ing . (58X2) 70.00 

93 2c Black, five copies, 2 right stamps partially severed pair varying 
margins and some faults, Tied Mobile Aug. 26, 1861, cover small repair at 
top, used to Choctow Agency, Miss. Unique Cover from which the 
Catalogue listing was made. A remarkable cover of great rarity. Ex 
Caspary (Photo) (58Xl) 2350.00 

9-l * Mobile, Ala. Sc Blue, cut close right, corner crease . 

95 I Sc Blue, touches top and bottom , neatly tied b lack town, cover rej aired 
corner. Embos eel corner card (58X2) 70.00 

98 Sc Blue, 4 margins Strip 4 tied Mobile, Ala. Aug. 30, 1861, cover minor 
crease addressed to Choctaw Agency Miss., very rare a gem (Photo) 

(58X2) E-M 

99 I Sc Blue, n ice margin , clo e lower le[t tied Mobile, Ala. on legal size 
cover to New Orlean (58X2) 70.00 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

100 Mobile, Ala., Post Office Currency 27'/zxSOmm. cards, "Good for 1 Cent", 
Ms. Owen (asst. P. M .  Mobile). Pmk. on reverse, Fine E-0 

101 



E-G 
red circle, Pm k, Montgomery, 

(59XU1l)  

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - :2 P. M. 

MONTGOMERY, ALA. 

'. 

- 2 1 -  

106 I'::. Sc Carmine, Horiz. pair, tiny nick at top of right stamp, tied blue town 
to piece rich color (Photo) (61X2) E-K 

ASHVILLE, TENN. 

105 0 Sc Carmine, nice margins, Close right, Cane. Adams Express in blue, rich 
color (Photo) (61X2) E-I 

104 liZJ Montgomery, Ala., Paid JO T. Welsh in 

Ala. Jul. 1, 1861, Fine 

103 i  Montgomery, Ala., Paid S T .  Welsh 1 1 1  red circle, Prn k. Montgomery, Ala. 
Jul. 25, 1861, V. F. (Photo) (59XU2) E-G 

102 IZJ Montgomery, Ala. Paid Ms. 5, black and red on brown, handstamped 
adhesive Provisional with ms. 5 and signature of Postmaster T. Welsh 
in red Crayon. The stamp is underneath a margin copy of Sc green on 
neat orange cover slight mend. The Sc green is tied Montgomery Mar. 
5, 1862 but lifted to show Provisional. Both stamps have crease but pro­ 
visional is a great rarity signed W. H. C. (olson) and is probably unique, 
Ex Caspary (Photo) E-M 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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ashville, Ten., blue Paid, exceptional 
(61X5) 

Sc Deep Violet Brown tied Blue 
copy certificate (Photo) 

F I R S T  SESSION 

] 1 7  

118 I  Sc Violet Brown pair tied Blue Nashville, Ten. blue Paid, small tear in L. 
Stp. attractive &. rare (Photo) (61X5) 1000.00 

119 O lOc Green, fresh copy, margins all around, cane. blue town, tiny closed 
tear, desirable stamp, rare (Photo) . . . .  (61X6) 750.00 

120 · Nashville, Tenn. 5c Blue on Amber, V. F. . . . (61XU1) E-G 

121 1iXJ Sc Blue on Amber, Pmk. Blue town Jul. 10, 1861, portion of back flap 
missing, V. F. .. .. (61XU1) 60.00 

107 Sc Carmine, Horizontal strip J and single, center stamp in bit at bottom 
tied blue town, cover repaired. E'x Grant (Photo) (61X2) E-M 

108 1::8:l Sc Rose Carmine tied blue town Sep. 2, 1861 over 3c entire nice margins, 
close lower right, Extremely fine desirable cover (Photo) (61X2, UIO)  E-J 

109 * Sc Brick Red, Close bottom left, o. g., tiny tear (Photo) (61XJ) 250.00 

110 0 Sc Brick Red, 4 margins, close right, V. F. (Photo) (61X.3) 125.00 

1 1 1  O  Sc Brick Red, V. F. margins close top left. cane. blue town, desirable 
stamp (Photo) (61XJ) 125.00 

112 Sc Brick Red, margins except lower right, neatly tied blue town (Photo) 
(61XJ) 250.00 

1 1 3  1::8:l Sc Brick Red, sheet margin copy neatly tied blue town Aug. 7, 1860, to 
illustrated corner card, Extremely fine (Photo) (61XJ) E-K 

1 1 4  l!Zl Sc Gray, 4 margins, tiny piece out upper right corner tied blue town to 

small neat cover (Photo) (61X4) 250.00 

1 1 5  0  Sc Violet Brown, J margins, in upper right, blue cane. Fine (Photo) 
(61X5) 150.00 

1 16  I� Sc Violet Brown, 3V, margins tied blue Nashville, Ten. on front (Photo) 
(61X5) E-H 
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128 * 2c Red, tiny hole, a very strange impression, 4 margins Ex-Grant (62X2) E-C 

E-L 

(62X2) 200.00 

(62X2) 200.00 

(62X2) 20.00 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

- 2 5 -  

NEW ORLEANS, LA. 

2c Blue, 4 Margins, Close bottom left, neatly tied to white cover by 
New Orleans, La. Aug. 2, Extremely fine Ex-Grant (Photo) (62Xl) 

131 0 2c Red, sheet margin at bottom, Extremely fine (Photo) 

129 0 2c Red, tiny nick and thin, faint cane. (Photo) 

130 0 2c Red, margins three sides, close left, tiny thin, cane. black town, V. F. 
impression. Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X2) E-1 

127 * 2c Red 4 margins, Extremely fine . . .  

126 I 2c Blue, Horizontal Strip of Five, left stamp in at left, otherwise margins 
all sides, Vert. crease through cover and second stamp. Tied Oct. lZ 
(1861) to small neat cover. Unique cover from which the catalogue listing 
was made. The most outstanding New Orleans cover known, (Ex Caspary) 

(Photo) (62Xl) 3000.00 

124 , 2c Blue, 4 margins, nicely tied Black town Oct. 27, cover closed tear, 
magnificent stamp from the Moody Collection (Photo) (62Xl) 300.00 

125 

122 , 2c Blue, close left and bottom neatly tied to buff cover. Ex-Grant 
(Photo) (62Xl) E-K 

123 I' 2c Blue, 4 margins, close lower left, neatly tied, portion address cut from 
cover, Ex-Grant (Photo) (6ZX1) E-K 

F'IRST S E S S I O N  
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E-B 

50.00 (62X3) 

(62 3) 

MONDAY,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

Grant . 

139 f::,. Sc Brown on white, Horiz. pair, lied black town lo piece V. F. Ex-Gr ant 
(Photo) (62 3) E-E.  

137 0 Sc Brown on white, Horiz. pair each tamp cane. Paid, Extremely fine 

(Photo) (62X3) E-E 

138 0 Sc Brown on white, Vertical pair each lamp cane. Paid, . F. Ex-Grant 
(Photo) (62X3) E-E 

135 0 Sc Brown on white, Horiz. pair, Extremely fine Ex-Grant (Photo) 
(62X3) E-E 

134 0 Sc Brown on white, corner crease Ex-Grant . 

133 O Sc Brown on white, tiny thin, 4 margins, portion of Imprint at bottom, 
cane. Paid Ex-Grant (62X3) E-C 

136 0 Sc Brown on white, Horiz. pair, Extremely fine cane. Paid and black 
town (Photo) (62XJ) J0.00 

140 0 Sc Brown on white, Horiz, pair. Extremely fine Ex-Grant (62 · 3) E-D 

141 � Sc Brown on white, 4 margins, sheet margin left neatly tied Pd S cts, 

N. 0. P. D., straight line J. L. Riddell, P. M. upper half of cover, pm k 
New Orleans, La. Sep. 21, 1861 and Grand Gulf, Miss. Sep. 28, rare 

(Photo) (6ZXJ) E-J 

142 I� Sc Brown on white, 4 large margin , tied black town to amber cover 
Ex Grant (Photo) (62 3) E-F 

132 1i:8J 2c Red, in at right and lower left, tied black town on folded circular, rare 
(Photo) (62X2) 1000.00 

143 IIZ! Sc Brown on white, 4 margins tied faint town, cover immaculate Ex 

144 Sc Brown on white, 4 margins, V. F. tied Paid, Cover Pmk black town 
used to Arkansas, Ms. due 5 V. F. (Photo) (6ZXJ) 50.00 

F I R S T  SESSION 
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Li6 O Sc Brown on bluish, 4 margins, Imprint at bottom, Extremely fine 
(Photo) (62X4) E-H 

E-E (62X4) 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

160 OEE Sc Brown on blue, Blk. 4, faint crease, J margins, close bottom, cane. 
black town, rare (Photo) (62-X4) 500.00 

163 Sc Brown on blue cane. black grid, probably cane. on arrival after being 
carried by Coastal Steamer Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-E 

164 liZI Sc Brown on blue, struck Paid and nicely tied black town on yellow buff 
cover, small portion of back flap missing, stamp Extremely fine Ex-Grant 

(Photo) (62X4) E-G 

161 O Sc Brown on blue, Horiz. strip 6, Pos. 26, 27, 28, 29, JO, Jl, Extremely fine 

multiple Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-M 

162 I Per St. Vicksburg in ms., Sc brown New Orleans provisional tied New 
Orleans La. Oct. 1 1861, Ex. F. Gem (Photo) (62X4) E-L 

153 0 Sc Brown on Blue, J margins close bottom, cane. Pd. 5 cts, N. 0. P. (D.), 
V. F. scarce (Photo) (62X4) E-J 

154 6. Pd. Sets. N. 0. P. 0. ties Sc Brown on blue, to piece of cover, V. F. 
Ex-Grant (62X4) E-H 

155 6. Pd. S(cts), . 0. P. (0) ties Sc Brown on blue to piece of cover Imprint 

Copy, V. F. Ex-Grant (Photo) . (62X4) E-H 

157 O Sc Brown on blue sheet margin copy, extreme ly fine Ex-Grant (62X4) E-C 

158 O Sc Brown on blue Horizontal pair, Extremely fine Ex-Grant (Photo) 
(62X4) E-E 

159 0 Southern Express, rare cane. in double circle on Sc Brown on blue 
Ex-Grant (62X4) E-F 

152 0 Sc Brown on blue, 4 margins, cane. Paid, V. F. (Photo) 

150 Sc Ochre, 4 margins, tied black New Orleans, La. to neat orange cover, 
Extremely fine Ex-Grant (Photo) (62XJb).. E-K 

l 51 Sc Ochre, 4 margins, sheet margin at right, tied black town to orange 

cover, V. F. Ex-Grant (Photo) (62XJb) E-K 

148 Sc Brown on white, Vertical strip 5 on legal cover, sheet margin left, 
close right, cover some defects. Rare use of multiple . (62XJ) E-K 

149 Sc Ochre, 4 margins, tied double struck Paid, cover has several small 
tears, ms. Acadia Ex-Grant (62XJb) E-K 

146 I Sc Brown on white, Horiz. pair, left sheet margin, f ine to V. F. margins, 
tied black town addressed to member of Con federate ongress, Ex 

aspary Ex Grant (Photo) (62X3) E-F 

147 I Sc Brown on white superb Imprint pair, tied black town Ex Brown, Ex 
Brooks, Extremely fine (Photo) (62XJ) E-K 

145 11:8] Sc Brown on white two copies tied paid, cover was mailed on Aug 2 
with insufficent postage, returned to sender, additional postage applied 
and again mailed and cane. a second time Aug 7 Ex-Grant (Photo) 

(62XJ) E-H 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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182 New Orleans Stamp Money, le signed Edward Ropier . 

E-F (62XS) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

181 jiZ] Pd. 5 cts. N. 0. P. 0., cover Pmk New Orleans, La. Oct 26, 1861 and 
straight line J. L. Riddell P. M., cover small stain at bottom, Dietz type 
1 on amber Ex Grant (Photo) ' E-1 

172 New Orleans, La. V. F. strike ties pair Sc brown on blue, 4 margins, trace 
crease, rare and V. F. cover (Photo) (62X4) E-G 

180 0 Sc Brown on yellowish, Horiz. pair, fine margins, tiny scissors cut left 
stamp, cane. black town Ex-Grant (Photo) (62XS) E-H 

F' I R S T  S E S S I O N  

166 !� Sc Brown on blue, neatly tied black town Extremely fine to Spanish Vice 
consel, Pensacola, Flor., blue consel mkg. reverse, Ex-Grant (Photo) 

(62X4) E-F 

165 !iZl Sc Brown on blue, tied small double circle New Orleans, La. Sep. 6, 1861 
V. F. (Photo) (62X4) E-F 

179 0 Sc Brown on yellowish, I-Ioriz. pair in top left, close bottom right, black 
town cane. .. (62XS) 110.00 

173 !iZl Sc Brown on blue, horiz. pair, V. F. tied New Orleans La. Pos. 29, 30, Ex- 
Grant (Photo) (62X4) 100.00 

178 0 Sc Brown on bluish cane. black town, Extremely fine Ex-Grant (Photo) 
(62XS) E-E 

17 1  l:z:J Sc Brown on blue, Close at bottom, tied scarce Pd. Sets., N. 0. P. 0., 
Cover Pmk New Orleans, La. Nov. 27, 1861 and straight line J. L. Riddell 
P. M., Ms. "Iberville" Ex-Emerson, Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-L 

170 l[ZJ Sc Brown on blue, 4 margins tied Pd. Sets. N. 0. P. 0. on Packet cover, 
ms. "Lafouche", Pmk. small New Orleans, La., Sept. 21, 1861, J. L. Riddell 
P. M. and Grand Gulf, Miss. very rare Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-L 

167 � Sc Brown on blue, V. F. tied Pd. Sets., N. 0. P. 0. Cover used to Port 
Gibson, Miss. Pmk. New Orleans, La. Oct. 12, 1861 and Grand Gulf, Miss. 
Oct. 15 repaired tear on reverse of cover does not detract (Photo) (62X4) E-L 

168 [Z] Pd. Sets. N. 0. P. 0. ties Sc brown on blue to white cover pmk. New 
Orleans, La. Aug. 14, 1861 and straight line J. L. Riddell P. M. portion 
flap missing, Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-I 

169 IZJ Sc Brown on blue, 4 margins, tied Pd. Sets., N. O. P. 0. on Packet cover, 
ms. "Laurel Hill," Pmk. New Orleans, La. and J. L. Riddell, P. M. Ex- 
Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-L 

175 liZJ Sc Brown on blue, Vertical pair Pos. 16 &. 24 margins all around tied 
black town to neat Cover, Ex-Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-H 

176 l[ZJ Sc Brown on blue, Horizontal pair, 4 margins nicely tied to small neat 
cover by black town, V. F. (Photo) (62X4) E-H 

174 I� Sc Brown on blue, Horiz. pair tied paid, cover bit age stained at right 
pmk Black town Ex Grant (Photo) (62X4) E-G 

177 * Sc Brown, Yellowish, Imprint copy scarce, V. F. (Photo) 
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RINGGOLD, GA. 

to neat small cover V. F. 

(Photo) (65Xl) E-H 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

PETERSBURG, VA. 

RALEIGH, N. C. 

194 � Salem, N. C., Paid 5, faint stain, V. F. strike (Photo) (78XU2) 150.00 

RICHMOND, TEX. 

193 IZ! Sc Black on buff, Pmk. Salem N. C. Dec. 25, V. F. (Photo) (7JXU2) 150.00 

SALEM, N. C. 

19 1  IZI Richmond, Tex., lOc on Sc red on white, Pmk blue town, on immaculate 
mourning cover, a gem, possibly unique (Photo) (70XU9) 250.00 

192 liZJ Ringgold, Georgia, good strike rare Prov., Town Pmk., minor stain, Encl. 
(Photo) (71XU2) 400.00 

190 � Raleigh, N. C. Paid 5, red Provisional hands tamp on U.S.  Jc buff entire, 
Pmk. blue Raleigh, S. C., only recorded example, Ex. F. (Photo) (68XU, 

UIO) E-G 

187 IZI Set. Deep Red touches top left and bottom, tied clear blue C. D. S., 
brown corner card, cover repaired at top (65Xl) E-H 

189 ltZ1 Raleigh N. C. Paid 5 in red and blue Raleigh, N. C. Jun. 14, C. D.S. ,  V. F. 
(68XU6) E-C 

188 � Raleigh, N. C. Paid 5 red, blue Raleigh, N. C. Oct. 4 C. D. S. on yellow 
envelope (68XU4) E-C 

FIRST S E S S I O N  

185 6. Sc Red, nice margins, in bit top left, tied to piece of cover by blue town, 
V. F. .. (65Xl) 85.00 

184 0 Sc Red, Horiz, pair, nice margin , Close at bottom blue town, V. F. 
(Photo) (65Xl) 185.00 

186 liZI Set. Red sheet margin copy tied blue C. D. 

183 0 Sc Red, corner. sheet margin copy, blue town cancel, Ex. F. stamp 
(Photo) (65Xl) E-G 
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E-G 

(81Xl, 2) 500.00 

(81X4) 200.00 

MON DAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

SPARTA 'BURG, S. C. 

STATESVILLE, N. C. 

TELLICO PLAINS ,  TENN. 

Statesville, N. C., Paid 5 provisional on white, V. F., Ex Peters (79XU1) 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

TUSCUMBIA, ALA. 

199 I Tuscumbia, Ala., 5 Paid provisional handstamp, on buff Pmk. Tuscumbia, 
Ala., portion back cut away, rare, Ex.-Caspary (Photo) (84XU5) E-F 

195 5c Black on white, on paper with ruled lines, listed not priced, cover 
slight repair, pmk. black town Jun 18, 1861 and Paid, rare (Photo) 

(78Xla) E-M 

197 * 5c+10c Red in pair, tiny thin, 4 margins, rare (Photo) 

198 * Sc Red Extremely fine, o. g. (Photo) 

196 
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UNIONTOWN, ALA. 

200 IOc Red on gray blue, a magnificant stamp tied black town, addressed 
to Port Royal, Va. immaculate cover of great rarity (Photo) (86X5) 4500.00 

WEATHERFORD, TEX. 

'\ ,., 

201 [ZJ Weatherford, Tex. Jun 21 Woodcut 5 fancy double strike to make IOc 
rate, used to Batesville, Ga., only recorded example, portion of back flap 
missing (Photo) (109XU2) E-L 

WINNSBOROUGH, S. C. 

202 lZl Winnsborough, S. C., Paid 5 Control Mark on reverse, defects T., flap 
missing .  (97XU1) 50.00 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  



� -  
t?- ;,JC-,.ti..-,.. . ..!:".6-:�� ... -c 

a..c:,� :.r�/�� 
-4' 

�_..:,L� ....... 

MARCH 20th, 1961 JOHN A. FOX 



204 Bladon Springs, Ala. Paid Sets. in rectangle, original enclosure, V. F. 
(Photo) (Dietz Type I) E-G 

212 Columbus, Ga., Paid 10, V. G. . . .  E-8 

213 Galveston Tex., Jun. 19, 1862 in double circle, Paid, 5, V. F. trikes, few 

E-C 

E-8 

E-C 

E-8 

E-G 

E-D 

E-C 

E-E 

E-C 

E-C 

E-E 

E-F 

E-J 

E-C 

E-8 

E-C 

E-B 

E-C 

E-8 

E-C 

(U27) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

THE HANDSTAMPED P A I D  MARKI  GS 

Lexington, Va., Paid 5 in b lue green, V. G. strike, ms. c/o Gov. Letcher 
to Col. Davidson, V. F. cover . . 

Lexington, Va. Paid 5 in blue 011 corner card of attorney in gray, Ex. F. 

Lewisville Ark., Paid and ms. 10 to Jones vi l le,  Tcx., F., extremely scarce 

Milledgeville, Ga. Paid 5 011 3c star die, F. & carce 

Brownsville, Tex. Feb. 20, 1861, Paid 10 S. L., cn v, bit ragged R. c lear 
o( pmks., V. F. c' scarce (Photo) 

P A I D  5  (Canton, Xl i s.) closed tear T, scarce 

Canton Miss. Mar 8, 1862 large woodcut P A I D  5, V. F. 

Canton, Miss. Nov. 22, 1861, woodcut P A I D  5, (lap m i ss ing,  F.-V. F. 

Canton, Miss., Oct. 19, 1861 very fancy Paid 10 with star, V. F. (Photo) 

Columbia, S. C., 5, Paid in b lue , addressed Col. Manning, Ex. F. (Photo) 

Columbia, S. C., Paid in circle, 5, all in blue, oiled en v. V. F. strike 

Richmond, Va. Jul. 6, 1861 Paid Sets. in 2 . L., F.-V. F. Ex. Emerson 

Norfolk, Va. Jan. 23, 1862 and Paid 5 in blue, enclosure dated Phila. 
Jan 19, 1863. Letter and cover with two half dimes affixed enclosed in 
another cover, sent to Norfolk and Fwd. to Aiken, S. C., V. F. (Photo) 

Ridgeway, N. C., framed PAID 5, F.-V. F. 

- 3 6 -  

Richmond, Va., Paid 10 in circle , V. F. 

cover in gray, few faults . . . .  

Alleton. Tex. in D. C., Paid 10 in arc, printed fancy corner card minor 
stain, rare (Photo) 

Where Provisional stamps and envelopes were not available or had not 
been purchased in advance of use, Confederate Postmasters handstamped 
"Paid" and the amount of postage on citizens letters as they were brought 
to the Post Office for mailing. Required postage was then either paid in cash 
or charged to the citizens account. 

wrink le 

215 I  Galveston, Tex., 3 Paid rerated 10, Pmk. Galveston, Tex. 1861 double 
circle, F. &. rare 

214 Galveston Tex. Jun 27, 1863 double circle and Paid 5, V. F. late usage 
probably clue to stamp shortage, minor tear 

208 I 

209 I 

210 

211 I 

217 I  

207 

206 I 

218 

219 I 

216 

205 

220 I 

221 

203 

222 Richmond, Va. Jul. 7, 1861 and 2 S. L. Paid Sets. on overall Illus .  Grocers 

223 , 

224 

Fl  RST S E S S I O N  
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226 I� Wetumpka, Ala. Oct. 19, 1861, Paid in oval, 5, all blue, Extremely, Fine E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

E-D 

E-E 

E-F 

( 1 )  47.50 

(1) 

(1) 

(1) 12.50 

(1)  E-B 

(l) E-B 

(6P) 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

THE GENERAL ISSUE STAMPS 

ESSAYS - PROOFS 

Sc GREEN 

Sc Green, V. F. unused copy 

Sc De La Rue, proof in blue on large glazed card, V. F. 

lOc Blue rejected Essay, 4 m arg., smal l  thin, scarce (Photo) (2E) 

Sc De La Rue, Proof in black on glazed card sl ightly foxed (6P) 

Sc Green, two 4 marg., 1 thin,  1 creased 

More than four months elapsed after the Confederate Government com­ 
menced operating its own postal service before it succeeded in producing 
stamps for general use. On October ]6,, 1861, the lithographed Sc Green stamps 
was first placed on sale, and the lOc Blue and Zc Green followed. Later these 
colors were changed to Blue for the Sc and Rose for the lOc. Then came the 
le and Sc stamps from typographed plates made in England, and finally, the 
engraved Zc, lOc and ZOc stamps which were produced in the Confederacy. 

239 *l:E Sc Green, Block 4, 4 margins o. g. crease bottom pair rich shade, Ex- 

treme ly f ine appearance (Photo) (1) 200.00 

240 *l:E Sc Green, Blk. 4, creased, nick top right stamp, 4 margins (Photo) (1) Z00.00 

241 *l:E Sc Light Green, Blk . 4, close right , vert. crease (Photo) . . . .  (la) 100.00 

236 * Sc Green, pair & sing le , 4 marg. ingle tear, pa ir F. 

237 * Sc Green, vert. pair, cut into L., margins clear other sides ,  mall tear (1) 18.00 

238 * Sc Green, Strip J, 4 large margin , repaired (1) 42.50 

244 O Sc Green, faint crease, Jumbo copy neatly cane. Fredericksburg Feb. Z, 
Paid (Photo) . . . . . .. . (1) E-1; 

2:14 * 

243 *l:E Sc Green, Blk. 6, two th ins ,  pinhole ,  4 marg ins, fresh color (Photo) (1) 260.00 

235 * Sc Green, 3 cop ies , two 4 marg. other 3 marg in , lsh .  marg in with thin in 
margin, 1 repaired corner (1) E-C 

242 *l:E Sc Green, Block 4, Sheet margin R., marg ins other s ides, thin bottom, 
attractive (Photo) (1) 100.00 

227 E 

228 P 

229 P 

230 * Sc Green, 4 marg ins , tiny thin ,  rich color 

231 * Sc Green, 4 margins , Stone I, Pos. I, V. F., o. g . . . .  

232 * Sc Green, 4 margins St. I ,  Pos. 2, n ice shade ,  appears unused 

233 * 

225 I� Warrenton, N. C. Sep. 8 (1863) fancy framed Paid 10, rare, F. (D ietz 
Type I) .. E-F 

F I R S T  SESSION 



5c Dark Green, 4 m a rg iu s , l ight cancel, m in or thin spot in corner ( L )  E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

E-A 

E-A 

E-A 

E-C 

E-C 

E-B 

E-A 

E-B 

E-D 

( I )  

( I )  

(1)  

( 1 )  

( I )  

( I )  

(1)  

( 1 )  

( I )  

(1)  

MONDAY,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  
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5c Green, corner copy, black town, 011  piece (Photo) 

5c Green 4 marg. trace of th in ,  black town 

Mobile, Ala. Jan. Z4, 186Z bold strike ties Sc 011 piece, \/. F. (Photo) ( ] )  E-C 

5c Green, h inge th in ,  cane. (Hard icc villc, S. C, hinge th in  ot hcr wisc V. F. 

(I)  E-B 

E-A 

E-B 

E-B 

(!)  40.00 

5c Olive Green, Stone A, 4 marg in s cane. grid, V. I.�. (I)  

5c Green, V.F .  ( I )  

5c Dark Green, 4 marg. sl. nick B. 1 1 1 a r g 1 1 1 ,  black town cancel ( 1 )  

5c Deep Green, 4 margins Stone Z Pos, Zl, spur variety. Extremely fine 

(Photo) (1) E-F 

E-C 

E-B 

E-A 

5c Green, T. Sheet Margin, pin hole, appears \/. F. 

5c Green, sheet marg. B., 4 margins stains 

5c Olive Green, V. F. ( I )  30.00 

5c Green, 4 marg. blk .  town paper f law 011 reverse, Ex. F. (Photo) ( 1 )  E-B 

5c Green, cancel Tudor Hall Ya. Feb. Z5, 186Z, \/. F. ( 1 )  E-B 

5c Green, 4 margins,  Macon, Ga. caned ,  V. F. ( I )  E-B 

5c Green, cance l led K i n s  ton, N. C., Ex. F. 

5c Green, 4 huge margins , cane. New Orleans, La. Jan. lZ Extremely fine 
(Photo) E-E 

5c Green, cancel Charleston, F. 

5c Green, Jumbo sheet margin copy, t iny th in, cane. grid and b lack town ,  
desirable stamp (Photo) ( 1 )  E-D 

5c Green, 4 marg iu ,  cane. 'Eufau la. Ala . ,  surface few t iny scrapes, very 
attractive ( 1 )  E-B 

5c Green, 3 margins, 1 1 1  left ,  cane. Charleston, s. c., nice color ( 1 )  

5c Green, 4 margins ,  sheet marg in r ight ,  Stone I, Pos . 10 t iny thin ( 1 )  

5c Green, 4 margin cane. New Orleans, V. F. ( ] )  

5c Green, 4 margins, smal l  th in ,  reel town cane .  

5c Green, 4 margins ,  blue target Stone I, Pos. 4. \/. F. 

5c Green, 3 marg., close B ., blue town cancel 

5c Green, blue grid, about F. 

Sc Green, Horiz .  pair, Stone I, Pos. 34, 35, Cane. b lue grid, V. F. 

Sc Green, left sheet marg in pair, left stamp creased, 4 marg ins ,  cane. blue 
grid ( I )  E-C 

Fl  RST S E S S I O N  

24j 0 

246 0 

247 0 

248 0 

249 0 

250 0 

251 0 

252 0 

2jJ 0 

254 0 

255 0 

256 0 

257 6. 

2j8 0 

259 0 

260 0 

261 0 

262 0 

263 0 

264 0 

265 0 

266 0 

267 0 

26S 6. 

269 0 

270 0 

271 0 

272 0 

273 0 

274 Q 5c Green, horiz. pair, marg ins blue town 



299 C8J Sc Green, Pos. Zl-Sl, privately rouletted, neatly tied New Orleans, La. 
Apr. 18, 1862, Ex. Knapp, Extremely fine (Photo) (1) E-1 

277 0 Sc Green, Horiz. pair, sheet 1 1 1argi 1 1  at right, 4 margins,  Prnk. Tudor Hall, 
Mar 7, 186Z, creased ( 1 )  E-E 

E-C 

E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-C 

E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

( 1 )  37.50 

( 1 )  

( 1 )  

(1)  E-C 

(1)  30.50 

( 1 )  

( 1 )  

( I )  

(1)  

( ] )  

( 1 )  

( 1 )  

( 1 )  

(1)  

( 1 )  

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M .  

- 3 9 -  

Chattanooga, Ten. Aug. Zl, 186Z ties pair Sc 011 piece, 3 margins,  crease 
( 1 )  E-B 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

279 !':,. 

300 l:zl Charleston, S. C. ties Dark Green Sc Stone 2, F. 

283 O Sc Green, 2 copies, 4 margins, one t iny thins ,  other i nk  spot 

284 0 Sc Dark Green, 2 copies, 3 marg. close 1 side, 1 sheet margin & pen mark 
(1) E-B 

297 0 Sc Green, 5 copies each 3 margins, shades, 1 tiny thin 

298 liXJ Savannah Ga. Paid (1862) ties Sc green, 4 large margins 

281 0 Sc Green, 2 copies, one blue Dublin, Va., l ight horiz. crease, other striking 
grid, tiny th in ,  both 4 marg ins ( 1 )  E-C 

282 0 Sc Green, 2 large margin copies c l iff .  shades ,  sl .  faults ( ] )  E-C 

280 0 Sc Green, strip 3, Stone I, Pos. Z7, ZS, Z9, 4 margins, Pmk. New Orleans, 
La. Extremely fine (Photo) (1) E-H 

285 0 Sc Green, 2 V. F. cop ies ,  blue cancels 

286 0 Sc Green, 2 copies , b lue grid & b lue target, F.-V. F. 

287 0 Sc Green, 2 copies ,  4 marg. shades, p inhole, V. F. 

288 0 Sc Green, 3 copies, Stone 1, V. F. 

289 0 Sc Green, 3 copies , 4 marg. V. F . . . .  

290 0 Sc Green, 3 cop ies, 4 marg., 2 th ins 

291 0 5c Green, 3 copies, 2 m inor faults, other V.1; . ,  one 1862 year e l a t e .  

278 0 Sc Green, 1-lorizontal pair ,  4 marg ins ,  left stamp tiny th in n icely cane .  
Montgomery Ala. Jan. 186Z deep rich shade, Extreme ly f ine appearance 

(Photo) (le) E-G 

276 0 Sc Green, Vertical pair, tiny tear, marg iu s all around P111k. Bowling 
Green, Ky., rare (Photo) ( 1 )  E-G 

275 0 Sc Green, corner sheet margin pair, Yorktown, Va. cancel, I nsign. 
tear margin clear of design, early irnpress., attractive, Ex.-Caspary 

(Photo) (1) E-E 

296 0 Sc Green 4 copies ,  1 olive shade ,  one b lue town ,  1862 year elate ,  rnostly 
4 marg., 2 tiny th ins  ( l )  E-C 

292 0 Sc Green, 3 copies, F.-V. F. 

293 0 5c Green, 3 cop ies, 4 niarg., blue cance l creased others V. F. 

294 0 Sc Green, Stone 1, 4 copies black towns, F.-V. F. 

295 0 Sc Green ,  4 copies, b lack & b lue towns ,  Fair-V. F. 



- 4 0 -  

E-F 

E-E 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-F 

E-G 

E-G 

E-D 

E-G 

( I )  

( I )  

Richmond 
(le) 

(1)  

other icle , tied Mobile, 
( I )  

entire, tied Chattanooga, Ten., 
( l ,  U27) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M .  

Raleigh, N. C. ties Sc green, deep shade over le blue star die (stp. hinged 
to side),  rare, V. F. (Photo) . . .  ( 1)  

Sc Olive Green, Sheet margin top, large margin 
Ala. Feb. 3, 1862 

Sc Green, Sheet margin B., margins other sides, tied Mobile, Ala., Apr. 11 ,  
1862, Ex. F. (Photo) (1) 

Sc Olive Green, huge R. Sheet Margin copy touched T. tied 
Va. Dec. 6 1861, V. F. cvr., Ex Frazier 

Yorktown, Va. tics large sheet margin Sc, small  stain 

enclosure 

Sc Deep Green, beautiful shade and impression, 4 large margins, tied 
Richmond, Va. Oct. 30, 1861, a gem (Photo) (I) 

Sc Green, cane. red grid, not tied, cover pmk. red Sparta, Ga. (1) 

5c Green, in at bottom, used over 3c U. 

V . F  .  

"C" Variety Extremely fine 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

308 

301 

302 I 

303 I 

304 I 

309 

313 I  

314 

3 15  I  Baton Rouge, La. t ies 2 Rouletted copies Sc green Delta Rifles :Ylilitary 
addres , l  lcin guarantee Ex. Fer rary, Hind (1)  E-H 

3 16  Black Grids tie 2 singles F.-V. F. Sc on small repaired cover, pmk, Pen- 
field, Ga. .. . .. . . .. . .. ( 1) E-C 

305 Sc Green, Z singles, 4 margins tied Mobile, Ala. Dec. 12, 1861, framed For- 
warded 5, Richmond, Va. unusual and rare (Photo) (1) E-H 

306 Red Sparta, Ga., red grid ties 4 margined Sc green to Vice Pres. Stephens, 
an extremely attractive cover, Ex-Emerson, Ex-Caspary (Photo) (1) E-G 

307 Sc Green, 4 large margins, tied blue grid, Ms. Raleigh, . C. Flaw in 

310  Sc Green, Z singles, different shades, 4 margins tied Suffolk, Va., Ex. F. 
(Photo) (1) E-H 

31 1  I  Sc Green, 4 margins tied orange red Smithfield, Va., cover repaired at 
top, a rare po trnark ( I )  E-F 

312  Macon, Ga. t ies Sc green, Paid 5 to make lOc rate, defect T., scarce , 

317 I  Sc Green, Horiz. pair, 4 margins, tied Cartersville, Ga., stamps horiz. 
crease, V. F. appearance (l) E-B 

318 Bright Red Decatur, Ga. ties pair Sc green 31/;z- margins, addressed A. H. 
Stephens, V. P., historical note on reverse, flaps missing, rare (Photo) (1) E-J 

319 Sc Olive Green, Ex. F. horiz. pair tied Montgomery, Ala., Nov. 24, 1861, 
military address, rare in this condition (Photo) (1) E-H 

320 Sc Green, horiz. pair, cane. grids, prnk, Salem, N. C., 4 margins, V. F. (1) E-G 

321 Sc Green, Stone I, Pos. 27, 30, 35, three singles tied New Orleans, La. 
Cover small repair at top, attractive cover (1)  E-H 

322 Sc Green, 4 margin pa ir uncancel led ,  over 3c entire, Ms. Halcyondale, 
Ga., aclclrc scd to V. P. Stephens, V. F. .. (1) E-C 
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IOc BLUE 

- 4 2 -  

E-E 

E-C 

(2) 20.00 

(2) 175.00 

(Z) 175.00 

(2) 175.00 

(2) 100.00 

(2) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

Sc Green, 4 margin horiz. pair R. Stp "Pop eye" variety, sl. gum stain ,  
env .  few faults, tied Ga. town ( 1 )  

335 *H3 IOc Blue, Hoyer Blk. 4, 31/z margins, thin (Photo) 

336 *H3 lOc Blue, Hoyer, Blk. 4, tiny thin, 4 margins, V. F. color (Photo) 

337 *H3 IOc Blue Paterson, Blk. 4, Extremely fine, o. g. (Photo) 

334 *H3 lOc Blue, Hoyer, Blk. 4, creased, cut in at bottom 

341 0 10c Blue, margins all around, thins,  attractive 

338 * lOc Blue, Paterson, large margins, o. g. Extremely fine, block 4 (Photo) 
(2) 100.00 

333 *H3 lOc Blue, Hoyer, Imprint Blk. 4, lower left  stamp creased t iny th in  at 
top, rich color, o. g. (Photo) . (2) 175.00 

332 *H3 lOc Blue, Hoyer, sheet margin block of 4, thin and creased, sheet margin 
at right, Extremely fine appearance (Photo) (2) 175.00 

328 * lOc Deep Blue, Hoyer, large 4 margined copy, t iny corner crease, Mal- 
f orrned tar and dot before cents (2) 40.00 

329 * IOc Blue Paterson Sheet Marg. T . , large margins ,  closed tear T. (2) 15.00 

330 * Hoyer & Ludwig, IOc blue, 4 margins ,  tiny stain (2b) 40.00 

331 *O IOc Blue, 2 copies, 1 unused, large marg ins ,  latter t iny thin spot o ther 
V. F. (2) 27.00 

345 0 lOc Blue, Hoyer, tiny thin ,  jumbo sheet margin copy (Photo) 

342 0 IOc Paterson, 4 mar g., 1862 year date, smal l  defects ,  appears \' .  F. (2) E-B 

343 0 lOc Blue, Hoyer, small th in ,  tiny tear, jumbo margins (Photo) (2) E-C 

344 0 IOc Blue, Paterson, sheet margin copy, pmk.  Forestv i l le (N.  C.) a gem 
(Photo) (2) E-F 

339 * lOc Blue, Paterson, Blk. 4, smal l  th in,  4 margins ,  fresh, o. g. (Photo) (2) 100.00 

340 *H3 lOc Blue, Hoyer Blk. of 24, faults, one of the largest pieces known rich 
color (Photo) (2) E-M 

346 0 Cor. Sheet marg. IOc big marg ins ,  b lack M i ss .  town, heavy crease not 
detracting from appearance (Photo) . . .  .. (2) E-D 

326 � Sc Green, Stone I ,  Pos. 13, 14, 15, V. F. strip J, neatly tied Abingdon, 

Ya. addressed to V. P. Stephens Cover faint crease E-G 

327 I[� Sc Green, Block of 4, wide margins, defective at top, tied grid, legal cover 
Pmk. Columbus Miss. Cover repaired, a great rarity, one of 2 recorded 
blocks on cover (Photo) (1) E-L 

325 I 

323 I� Sc Green, Horiz on tal pair 4 marg ins ,  tied Tudor Hall , Va., v. I; . ( 1 )  E-0 

324 IZJ Sc Green, horiz . pair, grid cancels , Pmk . Salem, N. C., 4 marg ins ,  sl. 
gum stain ,  !Oc rate effective Jul l ( I )  E-F 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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363 IIZ] Pocotaligo, S. C. scarce town ties jumbo tOc blue with Sheet Margin L., 

small cover, partly toned, Ex Caspary (Photo) (2b) E-E 

362 li:8:J lOc Dark Blue, Hoyer, Close at B . ,  neatly tied Montgomery Ala. to 
mall cover (2) E-D 

E-G 

E-C 

E-8 

E-B 

(2) 

(2) 

(2b) 

(2) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

- 4 4 -  

to immaculate cover . 

360 [8] lOc Blue, Hoyer, 4 margins, tied Mobile, Ala. V. F . .  

355 I� lOc Blue, 3 margins, touched top left, tied blue Columbia S. C. enclosure 
refers to price of gold (2) E-B 

356 IZJ Goldsborough, N. C. tie lOc clo e B., V. F. cover . . . .  (2) E-C 

357 IZJ Red Greensborough, N .C.  tie jumbo margined lOc light blue, Env .  light 
rains, scarce (Photo) (2a) E-F 

358 [8] lOc Blue, 4 large margins, tied Hanover C. H., Va., flap mis ing (Photo) 
(2) E-G 

354 1:8] lOc Light blue, 4 margin , neatly tied Charleston, S. C. Oct. 8, 1862 
Extremely fine Ex White . . . . .  . . .  . . . .  . . . . .  (2) E-C 

Fl RST S E S S I O N  

347 O lOc Blue Horiz. pair, 4 large marg ins ironed out crease,  pmk. Mobile, 
Ala. Sep. 6, 1862. Extremely f ine appearance (Photo) (2) E-H 

348 O lOc Dark blue, Hoyer, Horiz. pair tied to piece by blue Norfolk, Ya. 4 
margins,  V. F. except for tiny rub (Photo) (2b) 200.00 

349 [::,,. lOc Blue, Paterson, Horiz. pair 4 large margins ,  tied to piece by Mobile, 
Ala. a gem (Photo) . (2) E-1 

350 0 10c Hoyer, Horizontal Strip 3, marg ins except L. R. corner,  small fau lts ,  
very scarce (Photo) (26} 300.00 

351 OEB tOc Blue, Block of 6 Stone Y Paterson, blue Charlottesville, Va. Feb. 8, 
1863, margins 3 sides, used blocks very rare, may be largest known, faults 

(Photo) (2) Est. Cat. Over 750.00 

352 ,[Z] lOc Blue, Paterson, 4 marg ins neatly tied Blacks & Whites, Ya. to 
homemade cover, Extremely fine (2) E-E 

353 IZJ 10c Blue, Hoyer, 4 margins neatly tied Charleston, S. C. Nov. 14, 1862, 
V. F. (2) E-C 

359 li:8::1 lOc Blue, Paterson, rich dark shade,  huge margins tied Jackson, Miss. 

361 [8] lOc Blue, Paterson, deep blue shade, superb sheet margin copy tied 
Mobile, Ala. Sep. 25, 1862, portion of back cover flap missing, Ex Grant, 
a gem (Photo) (2) E-H 

364 !Zl lOc Blue, Paterson, 4 margins tied Richmond, Va., V. F. 

365 li:8:J lOc Dark Blue, Paterson beautiful shade, 3Y, marg ins tied Richmond, 
Va. Nov. 5, 1862, addressed 96 S. C. (26) E-C 

366 .IZJ lOc Light Blue, Sheet margin B., margins other sides , m inor  defect U. R. 

corner, tied Richmond, Va. Oct. 29, 1862 (Photo) (2) E-F 

367 � lOc Blue, 4 margins, neatly tied Richmond·, Va. V. F . 
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368 I� lOc Blue, Paterson, 4 margins, tied Richmond, Va. Cover smal l  repair cd 
tear . . . . . (2) E-B 

373 ,� IOc Blue, Paterson, 4 margins neatly tied Tudor Hall, Va., to neat wh i te  
cover, stamp "Spur Variety" V. F. (2) E-C 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

(3) 40.00 

(3) 40.00 

(3) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

- 4 6 -  

2c Green, tiny nick at right close bottom and right (Photo) (3) 

Zc Green, 4 margins, smal l  thin .  Extremely fine appearance (Photo) (3) 

Zc Green, 4 margins, tiny thin, lightly cane. (Photo) 

2c GREEN LITHOGRPH 

382 * 2c Green, 4 margins, tiny thin, small stain, nice shade 

383 * 2c Green, 4 margins, l ight ink mark, purple marking 011 reverse 

380 iZl lOc Blue, Paterson, Vertical pair, 4 margins, worn impression tied black 
town, on cover addressed to Col. G. F. Mosely, V. F. (Photo) (2) E-1 

381 I� Jackson, Miss. ties vert. pair deep blue Sc ( # 1  &  1 1  on pane, latter 
flaw in star) Sheet margin top, 4 jumbo margins, addressed Brig. Gen. 
Ruggles, legal size, an Ex. F. cover of great rarity, Ex-Caspary (Photo) 

(2b) E-J 

378 IZJ IOc Blue, Hoyer, 4 large margins tied Wilmington, N .  C., Extreme ly f ine 
(2) E-D 

379 liZl Forwarded Cover, Vert. Pair Sc London print, cane. paid, cover ms. 
Saffold, Ga. Sep. 11, 1862, IOc Paterson 4 margins tied Charleston, S. C. 
Sep. 25. Printed Free from P. M. Saffold, Early Co. Ga. (Photo) (Z, 6) E-G 

384 * EB 2c Green, Vertical gutter block of 4 Vert. crease, 4 margins, from the 
King Farouk Collection, rare (Photo) (3) E-L 

385 *EB 2c Green, Blk. 4 margins all around, bottom pair creased. Extremely fine 
appearance (Photo) (3) 200.00 

371 I� IOc Light milky blue, Stone Y  4  margins ,  tied Thomasville, Ga. to im- 
macu late cover. Extremely fine (Photo) (2) E-F 

372 IZJ IOc Dark Blue, Hoyer, 4 marg ins tied Tudor Hall Va. Mar. 3, 1862 (26) E-D 

386 0 

387 0 

388 0 

376 IZJ IOc Blue, Paterson, 4 large margins, portion of ad join ing stamp at 
bottom ,  neatly tied Uniontown, Ala. cover t iny tear, Ex Grant (2) E-G 

377 :� Forwarded Cover, IOc Blue Paterson, tied Monroe, La. IOc blue, Paterson 
tied Washington, Ark. V . F. (Photo) (2) E-H 

374 � IOc Blu , Paterson, 4 marg ins tied Tuscaloosa, Ala., corner card in 
green, Extremely fine (Photo) (2) E-G 

375 � IOc Light milky blue, stone Y margins, tied to neat cover by San Antonio, 
Tex. Paid, Extremely fine Ex Grant (2) E-G 

369 IZJ lOc Blue, Jumbo Sheet Margin copy tied large Russelville, Tenn. on V. F. 
cover (2) E-G 

370 I� IOc Blue, Hoyer, 4  large margins tied red grid to Cover Pmk red Sparta 
Ga. Cover repaired at top, addressed to V. P. Stephens, a striking cover 

(Photo) (2) E-H 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  
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395 11Zl 2c Green, 4 margins, nicely tied Macon, Ga. to wrapper. Extremely f ine 
(Photo) (3) E-J 

402 *83 5c Deep Blue, Block 4, 4 ruarg ius ,  minor  wrinkle one stp. gum heavy 
(Photo) (4a) 45.00 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-C 

(4) 28.50 

(4) 28.50 

(4) 45.00 

(4) 45.00 

(3) 65.00 

(3) 65.00 

(4) 

(4) 

(4) 

tear L. 

(4) 

(4) 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

- 4 9 -  

5c Blue, Stone 2 pos. 1, V. F. 

5c Blue, 4 margins, San Antonio, Tex. cancel, rare, V. F. 

5c Blue, 4 margins, Richmond "on the nose", V. F. 

5c Blue, Atlanta Cancel May 10, 1863, 4 large margins, minor 
margin 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

409 O 5c Milky Blue, tiny thin, 4 large margins, portion of next stamp at right 
(4b) 25.00 

398 * 5c Blue, 3 copies, one dark shade tone 2, thins,  appear V. F . .  

399 * 5c Blue, 3 copies 4 margins, 1 deep blue Stone 2 . 

400 *83 5c Blue, Blk, 4, faults ,  o. g. 

401 *83 5c Blue, Blk .  4, nice margin s, V. F. (Photo) 

5c BL U E  L I T H O G R A P H  

396 /Zl 2c Green, strip J, faint crease plus 2 singles, margins all around, tied 
Richmond, Va. to neat cover, Ex Grant (Photo) (3) E-M 

397 (8J 2c Green, Horiz. strip 5, 4 margins, Vert. tear second stamp from left 
does not detract from magnificant appearance, immaculate cover (Photo) 

(J) E-L 

394 IZJ 2c Green tied Gainesville,  Ga., 4 margins ,  m in or  scrap, V. F. fr o nt only 
(Photo) (3) E-1 

393 0 2c Green, Horiz. pair, 4 margins, nicely struck Eutaw, Ala. Jul. 10, 1862. 
Extremely fine (Photo) (J) 150.00 

403 *83 5c Dark Blue, Vert. Blk. 6 o. g. Pos. 32, 33, 42, 43, rich color margins all 
around, V. F. (Photo) . . .  (4) E-G 

404 *EB 5c Blue, Blk .  6, o. g ., 4 marg ins ,  one stamp tin y  th in  (Photo) (4) 65.00 

405 O 5c Milky blue, 4 m arg ins ,  cane .  R ich mon d ,  Va. Extremely f ine (4b) 25.00 

406 O Army Camp 9 bar grid, Sc blue,  corner crease,  4 marg. (Photo) (4) E-C 

407 O 5c Blue, Creased, 4 large margins, nicely cane. Charleston, S. C. (Photo) 
(4) E-D 

392 /:; 2c Green, tied Augusta, Ga. to piece. F ine . . . .  

391 0 2c Green 4 marg ins ,  price out L. L. corner ,  cane. striking blue Greens- 
boro (Photo) (3) 65.00 

390 0 2c Green, 4 margins ,  tiny tear in left marg in does not touch design ,  V. F. 

(Photo) (3) 65.00 

408 0 5c Blue, 4 huge marg ins ,  light b lue cane. (Photo) 

389 0 2c Green, 4 margins , V. F. (Photo) 

410 0 

4 1 1 0  

412 0 

413 0 



430 C8:] Sc Blue, Vcrt ical pair, .J margins tied Columbus, Miss. Ext rcmcly I inc (4) E-F 

E-B 

E-G 

E-B 

E-F 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

(4) 

(4) 

(4) 36.00 

(4) 80.00 

(4) 26.50 

( 4)  

(4) 

(4) 

(4) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M.  

pin hole 

Sc Light Blue, horiz. pair 3 margins t ied blue Lynchburg, Va. to Ex. F. 
cover (4) 

Sc Blue, 4 margins ,  sheet margin at top tied blue Petersburg, Va. V. F. (4) 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

414  0 Sc Blue, Blue town cancel, hows next s  tp. L., V. F. 

415 0 Sc Blue, 1-loriz. str ip of 4, l ight ly cane. s l ight tear 

4 1 8  0 Sc Blue, 2 V. F. copies, one very large margins 

425 0 Sc Blue, 3 4 marg. copies, one deep blue,  one minor defect 

427 0 Sc Blue, 4 pairs, shades ,  3 pen cance l ,  faults 

432 

431 1:8:] Sc Blue, 3 marg ins,  in at bottom, tied Goldsborough, . C . .  

429 I� Clinton , N. C. tics 4 111arg i 1 1  pair Sc b lue creased bct w., V. F. Ex Wi l tsee  
(4) E-D 

423 0 Sc Blue, 3 cop ies ,  1 odd shade ,  1  sheet ma rg., trace thins ,  F. appearing (4) 24.00 

424 0 Sc Blue, 3 copies 4 marg. 2 small th ins .  one grid cancel ,  appear V. F. (4) 24.00 

420 0 Sc Blue, 2 cop ies l unused (corner crease) other blue cance l ,  both 4 
margins ( 4)  E-B 

421 0 Sc Light Blue, 3 cop ies .  4 margins ,  one sma l l  th in  (4) 24.00 

422 0 Sc Blue, 3 \T. F. copies, cliff .  shades (4) E-C 

4 19 *O Sc Blue, two 4 marg in cop ies ,  1 unused,  other b lack grid .  one th in ,  other 
closed tear (4) 16.50 

426 0 Sc Blue, pair. 2 s ing les ,  most ly 4 margins ,  one s iug le pen cancel other 

433 l:gJ Sc Blue, 4 margins, neat ly tied b lue Petersburg, Va. Extremely Iinc (4) E-C 

428 *O Sc Blue, 19 cop ies , Stone 3, used by F. Knapp for p lat ing, fau lts (4) E-F 

435 1:8:] Sc Blue, 'Hor izonta l  pair touches at bottom, tied 011 reverse of  cover by 
blue Petersburg, Va. V. F. (4) E-C 

436 Sc Light Milky blue Horiz. pair, 4 margins, neatly tied blue grid and blue 
Raleigh, N. C. Extremely fine ( 4b) E-H 

416 OEB Sc Dark Blue, Block 4 (positions 7, 8, 17, 18), minor crease, V. F. appear- 
ance, cancel Richmond, Va. Ex-Caspary (Photo) (4a) E-J 

417 0 Sc Blue, 2 V. F. copies (4) E-B 

434 

439 I� Wilmington, N. C. ties 4 rnarg. Sc b lue ,  creased, S-3 

- S O -  

437 Sc Blue, upper right corner sheet margin pair, tied Richmond, Va. Ex 
Shenfield (Photo) (4) E-1 

438 Sc Blue, 4 margins ,  neatly tied Wilmington, N. C. S Paid Extreme ly fine 
(4) E-D 

440 IC8:J Sc Deep Dark Blue tied b lack C. D. S., V. F. 



445 l[Z] Sc Blue, 2 singles, one 4 margins other 3 margins tied Savannah, Ga. 
Paid, V. F. ( 1 )  E-F 

459 0 lOc Carmine rose, sheet margin copy, t iny thin,  cane. Richmond Ya. a 
very desirable copy (Photo) . (5) E-G 

E-F 

E-L 

E-G 

E-G 

E-G 

E-F 

40.00 

40.00 

(5) 85.00 

(5) 85.00 

(5) 85.00 

(4) 

( 4) 

(4) 

Ala., 
(5) 

(5) 

(5) 

rich color, 
(5) 1200.00++ 

(5) 40.00 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M .  

lOc ROSE LITHOGRAPH 

Forwarded Cover, Sc Blue Horizontal pair, 4 margins, neatly tied St. 
Martainsville La., also cane. Vernon, Mi and Ms. Due 10, Forwarded, 
V . F .  0) 

lOc Rose, 4 large margins, Jackson, Miss. 1862 cancel, horiz. crease (5) 

able pair, sl. gum stain,  flap missing, V. F. 

- 5 1 -  

IOc Rose, Savannah cancel, s l .  hinge thin ,  F. appearing 

lOc Carmine rose, 4 margins, rounded corner L. L., cane. Mobi le , 
beautiful rich shade (Photo) . . . .  

IOc Rose, 4 margin , large 2 sides , V. F. (Photo) 

a gem 

F' I R S i  S E S S I O N  

444 

443 [Z] Sc Blue, two 4 margin cop ies tied Richmond, Ya. (1862) Ex. F. 

446 [Z] Brilliant Red Sparta, Ga. ties superb pair Sc dark blue on Ex. F. cover, 

449 * IOc Dull Rose, tiny th in, 4 margins ,  o. g. (Photo) 

452 * lOc Rose, Horizontal pair, 4 margins, close bottom right tiny thin, 
beautiful appearance (Photo) (5) E-G 

-t41 i[Z] Sc Blue, 3 margins ,  tied Richmond, Va. May 23, 1822 over 3c Star Die 
Env. scarce combination, F.-V. F. (4, U27) E-C 

442 llZJ Sc Blue, horiz. pair, 4 marg ins ,  tied Richmond, Va. Mar. 22, 1862, Ex. F. 
(4) E-F 

454 * lOc Deep rose, bottom sheet margin strip 4, Close left, two stamps slight 
rub on surface, o. g. rich color, beautiful appearance rare (Photo) (5) E-C 

447 [Zl Red Sparta, Ga., pair Sc milky blue tied red grid, 3 margins, mi l itary 
address ,  most attractive cover (4) E-H 

448 l[Z] Sc Blue, Sheet Margin vert. pair t ied Tupelo Miss., Jul. 2, 1862, remark- 

450 * lOc Rose, smal l  crea e, 4 marg ins ,  o. g. (Photo) 

451 * lOc Rose, t iny th in, 4 marg ins 

455 *EB IOc Rose, Block of 8, in trifle at right, one stamp tiny thin, 
a wonderful showpiece of great rarity (Photo) 

456 0 lOc Rose, faint th in ,  4 margins cane. 1863 year date (Photo) 

453 * lOc Rose, Horizontal pair, o. g. tiny thin, 4 margins, Extremely "fine 
appearance (Photo) (5) 200.00 

460 0 

461 0 

462 0 

463 0 

457 0 lOc Rose, faint thin 4 margins ,  rich shade , cane. Richmond, Va. (Photo) 
(5) 40.00 

458 O lOc Rose, 4 rnarg in s, cane. Savannah, Ga., V. F. . (5) 40.00 
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483 llZJ lOc Rose, 4 margins, tied Richmond, Va. Mar. 25, 186,2 V. F. (Photo) (5) E-F 

E-1 

E-F 

E-F 

(5) 50.00 

(5) 7j.00 

(5) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M. 

lOc Rose, 4 margins, tied Atlanta, Ga., cover faint stain (Photo) (5) 

lOc Rose, superb copy, tied blue Dublin, Va. to smal l  eu v., En v. sma l l  
closed tear, flap miss ing (Photo) (5) 

F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

464 0 lOc Rose, margins 2 sides, faults, Malformed T, blue town 

471 I 

469 0 lOc Rose, tiny thin, 4 margins, red town cane. rare 

475 I 

479 IZJ lOc Rose, 4 margins tied blue Petersburg, Va., V. F. (Photo) 

473 1i:8J lOc Rose, 4 margins, tied red Churchland, Va. to corner card of druggist, 
signed Dietz, Extremely fine (Photo) (5) E-H 

474 !iZJ lOc Deep Rose, Jumbo margins, tied b lue Danville, Va. to V. F'. Mourning 
cover (Photo) (5) E-H 

470 0 lOc Carmine, huge 4 margin copy, tiny n ick at left does not touch 
design , cane. "on the nose Richmond, Va. Jun 5, 1862," a marvelous copy 

(Photo) (5a) 125.00 

476 liZI lOc Rose, 4 margins, neatly tied blue Emory, Va. to immaculate cover, 
Extremely fine (Photo) (5) 65.00 

477 l[Z] lOc Rose, 4 margins ,  sheet margin at top, neatly tied Macon, Ga., to 
small mourning cover, Extremely f ine (Photo) (5) 60.00 

478 liZJ lOc Rose, 3 margins ,  close right, tied blue Petersburg, Va. (Photo) (5) E-E 

468 0 lOc Rose, large margins ,  c lear black grid, scarce on this i ssue ,  smal l  
faults (Photo) (5) E-F 

465 0 lOc Deep Rose, 4 margins ,  two tiny th in spots ,  cane. Richmond, Va. rich 
color (Photo) (5) 65.00 

466 /'::, lOc Rose, 4 marg ins tied to piece by blue Norfolk, Va. Mar. 21 ,  1862 
Ext re me ly f ine (Photo) (5) E-G 

467 0 lOc Rose, sheet 111argi11 copy cane. (San Anton io)  Tex. Paid Extremely 
f ine (Photo) (5) E-G 

480 I lOc Carmine rose, 4 margins tied Richmond, Va. Jun 12, 1862 cover 
repaired at right, a wonderful stamp of rich color (Photo) (5a) E-J 

481 lOc Rose, beautiful shade, 4 large margins tied Richmond, Va. Jun 10, 
1862, Ex. F. . (5) E-H 

482 1� lOc Rose tied Richmond, Va. Jul. 9, 1862, Extremely Fine (Photo) (5) E-G 

484 1[Z] lOc Rose, 4 large margins tied Richmond, Va. to immaculate cover 
(Photo) (5) E-F 

·472 t8:J IOc Carmine, 4 margins, minor rub in margin, tied blue Albany, Ga., Oct. 
13, 186,2 on V. F. cover (Photo) (5) E-H 

485 lOc Rose, 4 marg ins, l ight surface rub, tied Richmond, Va. Jun. 20, 1862 
to Wall paper cover, white on brown design ,  Ex. F. cover (5) E-G 

486 I� lOc Rose, 3 margins, close top left, tied Savannah Geo. Paid (Photo) 
(5) E-E 
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scratched stone. Large margins showing part of adjoining stamps at top, 
partly touched at bottom. Rich color, minor wrinkles. Cancelled "Way­ 
nesville, Ga." Jun 14 on legal cover, reduced at left ms. "Official Business 
Waynesville, Ga. Jun. 13th 1862," addressed to Richmond, Va. Unique 
block and cover. Largest known used multiple of the lOc rose. From the 
Caspary Collection (Photo) (5) E-0 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 2 P. M .  F I R S T  S E S S I O N  

487 IC8:l IOc Rose, 4 margins, nicely tied Savannah, Ga. Paid, V. F. (Photo) (5) E-F 
488 l[Z] lOc Rose, 4 margins, neatly tied Selma, Va., Extremely fine, Ex Gibson 

(Photo) (5) E-F 
489 [Z] IOc Rose, 4  huge margins, neatly Staunton, Va. Extremely fine (Photo) 

(5) E-F 
490 l[Z] lOc Light Rose, 4 margins tied Yorktown, Va. Cover sma l l  repair 

(Photo) (5) E-1 
4 9 1  I  lOc Rose, Horizontal pair, margins all around neatly tied Richmond, Va. 

Jul 3, 1862 to legal size cover, small repair to cover (Photo) (5) E-L 
492 ;[Z] IOc Rose, Horiz. pair, 4 margins, neatly tied blue Columbia, S. C., legal 

cover, imprint State of South Carolina, Exexcutive Council Chamber, 

addressed to Gen. Pettrigrew (Photo) (5) E-M 
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Sc BLUE TYPOGRAPH 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-C 

E-B 

E-F 

E-F 

E-G 

(7) 

(6) 

(6) 

legal 
(6) 

(7) 

(6, 7) 17.50 

(6, 7) 

(6) 

(6) 

LONDON A N D  LOCAL P R I N T I N G S  

Blue Petersburg, Va. ties Sc London, . L. blue Due S ( IOc rate),  V. F. (6) 

Wilmington, N. C. & Goldsborough, N. C. t ies 2 pairs Sc to 2 covers, V. F. 

(6, 7) 

Sc Blue, London Print Horiz, pair, neatly tied red Alexandria, La., cover 
small  repaired tear (Photo) (6) 

Sc Blue, London print, two Horizontal strips 7, each tied Richmond, Va. 
to legal size cover, some small  tears, one strip V. F. other touches at 
points (6) 

Sc Blue, Local print, Blk. 4, tied "on the nose" Talladega, Ala. to 
size cover, very rare, Ex Knapp & Brooks (Photo) 

Sc Blue corner blk . 4, Popeye & ink spot variet ies ,  F ine 

Sc Blue, 2 covers tied New Market, Va. & Atlanta, Ga., F.-V. F. 

494 *EB Sc Blue, London, Local pr int .  Extremely f ine o. g. Blk. each 

497 *EB Sc Blue, repr int  sheet of 100, V. F. 

498 *EB Sc Blue, repr int  sheet of 100, V. F. 

500 *O Sc Blue, 2 unused, 2 used ,  one cravat var., 3 minor faults 

501 : Halifax, N. C. Jun 9, 1862, sharp strike ties Sc blue V. F. 

502 I Richmond, Va. Jun 20, 1832 error in date tics s ingle Sc, V. I�. 

499 0 Sc Blue, strip 4, margins except L. stp., San Antonio, Tex. Jul 13, scarce 
(6) E-C 

503 

504 

495 *EB Sc Blue, London Print ing Corner B lock of 20, t iny thin spot ,  V. F., o. g. 
(6) E-C 

SECOND SESSION 

MO DAY ,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

496 *EB' Sc Blue, London Print sheet of 80, one stamp necktie variety, some minor 
creases, o. g., V. F. (6) E-G 

505 

510 I  

507 0 Sc Blue, Strip 4, F.-V. F. R ichmond cancel . . .  (6) E-B 

508 0 Sc Blue, London print, Horiz . trip 9, cane .  Richmond, Va. V. F. (6) E-F 

509 OEB Sc Blue De La Rue, Block of 6, Army target cane. touched top and right 
(Photo) (6) E-F 

506 

512 

5 1 1  

513 *EB Sc Blue, Local print ,  3 B lks.  4, upper left ,  upper right and lower left 
corner heet margin b lk .  4, V. F., o. g (7) E-8 
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527 Savannah, Ga. ties 2 copies Sc different shades, one light crease, on e n v. 
made from Printed Subpoena form, V. F. (Photo) (7) E-C 

E-A 

(7) 

(7) 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

by offset, scarce, F . .  

Walterborough, S. C. ties Sc 4 marg. pair 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

530 I 

519 0 Sc Blue, Richmond print 4 margins, cane. red Alexandria. Extremely fine 
(Photo) (7) E-D 

520 0 Sc Blue, Strip 5, cane. Richmond, cut into T. (7) E-B 

,521 0 Sc Blue, Strip of 8, cane. Richmond, cut in B., carce (7) E-C 

522 0 Sc Blue, Strip 8, Richmond cancel, cut into several place , scarce (7) E-C 

523 0 Sc Blue, Richmond, Blk. 8, cane. Mobile, Ala., V. F. (Photo) (7) E-G 

537 Sc London Print, pair tied Augusta Ga. over Imprint J. A. H. Hosack, 
Gen. Collecting Agent, Jefferson Texas from where cover was carried by 
Senator Oldham to Augusta. Env. corner repaired, official of greatest 
rarity from Texas (Photo) . (7) E-K 

_524 IC81 Sc Blue tied Richmond, Va., Jan. 25, 1863 on overpaid drop rate le tter ,  
F ine (7) E-C 

5 18  *EE Sc Blue, Local, b lock of 20, one stamp showing "White tie Variety" 
Extremely f ine, o. g. (7) E-F 

_528 Sc Blue, Local print, two Hor izontal pairs each 4 marg ins 011 Forwarded 
Cover, one tied Prattv i l le  Ala. other Yazoo City, Miss., V. F. . (7) E-C 

,529 Red Woodsville, Geo., outstanding strike ties V. F. vert. pair Sc (Photo) 
(7) E-E 

525 Red Raleigh, N. C. double circle ties Sc Local, on front close margins 
red Due 5 in arc, (lOc rate app l icab le) attractive piece (7) E-0 

526 I Sc Blue, Local print, Horiz. pair cane. grid, not tied, cover pm k. Scotts- 
ville, Va. stamps & cover Extremely f ine (7) E-C 

1
514 *EE Sc Richmond Print, 3 Blks .  4 on De La Rue Paper, 1 V. F., 2 minor 

wrinkles . (7) E-C 

515 *EE Sc Richmond Print, 3 V. F. Blks. 4 (7) 30.00 

516 *EE Sc Blue, Corner B lk. 12 full margins ,  De La Rue pr int ,  creases . (7) E-C 

, 5 17  *EE Sc Blue, Blk .  8 on De La Rue paper partially printed on both sides 

.531 liZI Tawboro, . C. balloon type circle ties pair Sc, 3 margins , I . fau lts (7) E-A 

532 Sc Blue, Horiz. pair, left stamp creased, tied striking green Roswell, Ga. 
portion of back of cover mis ing (7) E-C 

533 liZ) Sc Blue, Richmond, Horiz . pair 4 margins tied Richmond, Va. corner card 
in blue, tiny repair to cover, White tie variety (Photo) (7) E-E 

534 Richmond, Va. sharp strike ties 3 margin pair Sc (7) E-A 

535 I Richmond, Va. blue circle with no date ties pair Sc on Camp letter carried 
via capital, many markings, V. F. . .. (7) E-0 

536 Army Camp black target ties V. F. sheet marg. vert. pair, Sc one Stp .  
"White Cravat" variety (7) E-C 
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E-F 

E-F 

E-B 

E-13 

E-D 

E-A 

E-D 

E-D 

E-B 

(7) 

(8) 25.00 

(8) 25.00 

(7) 

(8J so.oo+ 

(8) 68.00 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M .  

only Ex. M c  Bridc 

Brilliant red Greensborough, N. C. ties -l m a rg in cr! pair 5c London print, 
F. cover (Photo) (7) 

vcrt. crease 

5c Blue, I  lor iz .  pair, in bit at bottom, t ied Mobile, Ala. over 3c U . S .  star 
die entire v. F. (7, C27) 

Blue Lynchburg, Va. 1861 year date error, Inverted, t ics 4 m arg iu pair 
Sc London print, V. F. (7) 

Houston, Tex. t ics  2 singles Sc blue few defects to Liberty, Tex., Turned 
\1. F. pair Sc tied Liberty, Texas 1 1 0  logo to Galveston, very rare Ex 
White (7) 

Zc RED BROWN E N G R A V E D  

Army Camp Grid, 2 str ikes on pair Sc, R. St p, large pr int ing flaw in 
'Stu tcs." Ex. 1; (7) 

5c Blue, 4 covers w i th  pa irs tied, 3 cut  in to (7) 

Zc Brown R.ed, 4 ina  rg. t ied to p iece black t  owu (8) 25.00 

Red Brown 4 margi n s, tied red Raleigh, N. C. to piece, V. F. (Photo) (8) 50.00 

Zc Red Brown, in bit upper right, neatly tied blue Charlottesville, Va. 
Apr. II ,  1863 Earliest known date. Cat. lists May 3, rare (Photo) (8) E-H 

Zc Brown Red, 4 marg i ns  t iny tear P1 1 1k .  Charleston, S. C. 

Zc Brown Red, Hor iz .  pa ir ,  3 margins ,  Close left ,  Cane. Charlottsville, 
Va., V. J<. (Photo) (8) 60.00 

Zc Brown Red, in b it  upper left cane. 011 the nose Charleston, S. C. 
Jan. 25, 1864 (8) 25.00 

538 Port Lavaca, Tex. tics pair Set. blue over Corpus Christi, Tex. corner 
card, rare and Extremely f ine (7) E-D 

539 I Red Petersburg, Va. tics pair Sc, rnargins 2 s ides ,  V. F. 1-:itv .  (7) E-C 

5-10 I Red Petersburg, Va. t ies pair Sc to sta ined cn v., f lap nr is  s  ing' (7) E-B 

5-ll I.� Mobile, Ala. 1863 doub le c ircle t ics Sc pair rare Indigo shade ,  front 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

5-12 

5-l-l I 

5-13 I' 

Zc Brown Red, TIoriz on ta l pair, cane. Lynchburg, Va. Extremely f ine 
(Photo) (8) 60.00 

5-15 I 

546 I 5c Blue, Local Horizontal pair neatly tied blue Franklin Depot, Va. Ms. 
Via Port Hudson &  Alexandria, La., used to San Marcos, Tex. route used 
to avoid blockade (7) 

547 Sheet Margin vert. pair 5c tied c lear Columbus, Miss., uiost  ly m arg iu s , 

5-19 

5-18 I 

551 *83 2c Red Brown, Horiz. b lock of 8, Ver t .  gut t 'I', one s tamu shows big 
sh i f t ,  sl ight ly gu111 stained (8) E-D 

550 *83 Zc Brown Red, Blk .  -l, o. r.. \'. 1; . 

552 *83 Zc Brown Red, center gutter b lock of ', Ex trcrue  ly I inc,  o. g. 

Zc Brown Red, corner sheet marg in block of 12 ,  V. J7., o. g. 553 *83 
55-l 0 

555 0 

_;:6 !'::, 

557 !'::, 

558 !'::, 

559 0 

560 0 
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573 2c Brown Red, strip of J and pair full margins, cane. grid and tied black 
Jamestown, N. C. in balloon strike, Extremely fine (Photo) (8) E-M 

(9) 55.00 

(9) 55.00 

(9) 55.00 

(9) 125.00 

(9) J00.00 

MONDAY,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

"TEN" CENTS BLUE ENGRAVED 

572 2c Red Brown, vertical strip 5 margins all around neatly tied blue Hills­ 
boro, N. C. to home made cover, back restored, stamps and cane. rich 
color, Ex Shenfield (Photo) (8) E-M 

571 lc:8;] 2c Brown Red, rich hade, 4 margins, neatly tied to folded circular, 
Extremely fine, Ex Shenfield (Photo) (8) E-Ji 

561 !':,, 2c Brown Red, ertical pair in bit at left, severed and rejoined tied 
Charleston, S. C. (Photo) (8) E-0 

562 0 2c Brown Red, Strip 5, Cancelled Mocksville, N. C., creased but f ine 
appearing & at tract i ve (Photo) .. (8) E-H 

563 0 2c Brown Red, Horizontal strip 5, Cane. Mobile, Ala. sheet margin right, 
one stamp tiny thin, full margins. Extremely fine (Photo) (8) E-1 

564 !':,, Carthage, N. C. ties Strip of 5, 2c brown red on piece, Sheet margin R., 
touched few places (Photo) (8) E-H 

565 0 2c R.ed Brown, vertical strip 5, Close top and bottom left, cane. red 
Petersburg, Va. rare (Photo) (8) E-J 

566 I 2c Brown Red, 4 margins, nicely tied Charleston, S. C. on drop Jetter, Ex 
Emerson. Extremely fine (Photo) . . .  (8) 85.00 

567 2c Red Brown, 4 margins, neatly tied Charleston, S. C. Jun Z, paying 2ct. 
drop letter rate, cover small defect (Photo) (8) 85.00 

568 2c Brown, 3 marg in , close R "socked on nose" Marietta, Geo. to mall 
stained pr inted 1864 circu lar Geo. Mil. Inst. (Photo) (8) E-F 

569 2c Brown red, tied Mobile, Ala., F.-V. F. (Photo) (8) E-G 

570 Zc Brown Red, 4 margins, tied Richmond, Ya. Oct. lJ, 1863 to folded 
Circular, V. F. (Photo) (8) 85.00 

574 * T-E- lOc Blue, th in  at top, sheet margin left ,  o. g. (Photo) 

575 * T-E- lOc B lue ,  in top and left ,  No gum . . . .  

576 * T-E-N lOc Blue, 4 margins . Extremely fine (Photo) 

577 * T-E-N lOc Blue, 4 marg ins ,  sheet margin right,  o. g. Extremely fine 
(Photo) (9) 55.00 

578 * T-E- , lOc Blue, Horizontal pair, faint crease, o. g. (Photo) 

579 *,ffi T-E-N, lOc Blue, Blk. 4, Horiz. crease, 4 margins (Photo) 

580 *EE T -E-N, lOc Blue, block of 20, o. g. Creased between stamps, minor 
defects, one of the largest blocks known, a marvelous showpiece of rarity 

(Photo) (9) E-0 

581 0 T-E-N lOc Blue, 4 margins, faint crease, Ten. town, cane. (Photo) (9) 50.00 

582 0 T-E-N, lOc Blue, 3 large-margins, in at top. Pmk. Sangerville, Va. and 
M M 5� 
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600 � lOc Frame line, rich color showing portions 2 l ines ,  t ied Milledgeville, Ga. 
on Env .  made from Printed Form ( 10 )  E-1 

E-1 

E-J 

E-F 

E-G 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

lOc B L U E  F R A M E L I N E  

T-E-N, lOc blue, upper left corner sheet margin copy, tied Pollard, Ala. 
faint gum stain, Extremely fine (Photo) (9) 

lOc Frame Line, 31/:, lines, neatly tied Milledgeville, Ga., some age tonings 
(Photo) (10) 

584 !':,, T-E-N blue tied balloon Botetourt Springs, Va. scarce town on piece, 
V . F .  (Photo) (9) 

585 T-E-N, !Oc blue, huge margins ,  ms.  canc. ,  not t ied cover pm k.  111 s. Dixie 
Jun 16 V. F. (Photo) (9) 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

589 

590 C8:1 TEN blue, Ex. F. copy tied Richmond, Va., Cobham, Va. on reverse to 
Charlottesville, Va. (Photo) (9) E-H 

5 9 1 1 �  TEN blue, 4 margins ,  t ied Richmond, Va., \T. J7. (Photo) (9) E-H 

592 TEN Blue tied Richmond, Va., V .  F'. (9) E-G 

593 * lOc Blue, showing full line top and bottom and part of frame left and 
right, part o. g, Extremely fine (Photo) (10) 225.00 

583 0 T -E-N lOc Blue, 4 margins, red town cane. Extremely fine, rich color 

(Photo) (9) 125.00 

599 !� JOc Blue, bottom sheet margin copy showing full frameline left and 
bottom and 80% of frame line top and regist, tied black town (Photo) 

(JO) E-K 

594 * lOc Blue, Horiz. strip of 3, shows full or partial line on all sides, right 
stamp creased, rounded lower right corner, rare multip le (Photo) (10) E-N 

588 I� TEN blue, Sheet Margin R., h i t  cut in T. tied Gordonsville, Va., on home- 
made env .  (Photo) ( 9 )  E-F 

586 l� TEN deep blue, 4 marg ins ,  t ied blue Emory, Va. on reverse side only, 
beautiful copy (9) E-H 

587 I� TEN blue 4 margins tied Va. town on Ex. F. cover, very attractive 
(Photo) (9) E-H 

595 0 Frame Line, !Oc b lue ,  l ine top &. left ,  partia l  l ine  bottom, b lack town 
cane. (Photo) ( 10 )  100.00 

596 0 JOc Blue, Frame lines on 3 sides, l ight  sta ins ,  ms .  cancel (Photo) ( 10 )  100.00 

601 

597 0 lOc Blue, Horizontal pair, showing full line right most of line at bottom 
and left and trace of line at top, thin (Photo) (10) 500.00 

598 !':,, IOc Blue, Horizontal pair showing full line top and left, nicely tied to 
piece of cover by Mobile, Ala . •  Jul 5. Extremely fine (Photo) (10) 500.09 

602 I� lOc Blue, shows four full framelines, sheet margin left, neatly tied to 
immaculate cover, Pos. #1 on Plate, signed Ashbrook (Photo) (10) E-M 
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630 *EB Keatinge &. Ball No. 2, double sheet of 200, gutter between full margins, 
Extremely fine (11) E-J 

E-A 

E-8 

E-F 

E-A 

E-A 

E-A 

E-8 

E-8 

E-B 

E-C 

E-C 

E-F 

E-E 

( 1 1 )  

( l l )  

(  1 1 )  

(11)  

( 1  l) 

( 1 1 )  

. .  ( 1 1 )  

(  1 1 )  

(11)  

other- 
(11) 

( 1 1 )  

( 11)  

(11)  

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

A R C H E R  -  D A L Y  -  K E A T I N G E  &.  BALL 

610 *EB lOc Greenish Blue, Blk. 4, sheet margin ,  t  iuy th in  1 1 1  margin 

606 *EB lOc Blue, 2 b lks .  4, one deep blue (minor th in  spots), other V. F. 

607 *EB lOc Green Blue &. Light Blue, 2 Blks .  4, \T. F. 

61 l *EB lOc Light Blue &. Dark Blue, 2 13\k . 4, V. F. 

612 *EB IOc Blue, Gutter Block 4 folded bct w., margins,  scarce (Photo) 

609 *EB IOc Blue, Type I ,  B lk  4, short transfer at right, showing only partial 
print, V. F. . ( 1 1 )  E-8 

608 *EB lOc Dark Blue &. Metallic Blue, 2 b lk .  4, one m inor thin spot, other V. F. 

( 1 1 )  E-8 

613 * IOc K. « B. R. Imprint Strip 6, Plate No. 1, selvage ragged but clear ( 1 1 )  E-8 

614 * lOc A . &.  D. Daly crossed out Plate No. 2 R. Imprint strip 6, ta ined ( 1 1 )  E-8 

615 * lOc Blue, Plate No. 2, Iul l  Imprint ,  Daly crossed out, one crease, few 
flaw in marg in ,  till V. F. (11) E-8 

616 * lOc Daly Erased , R. pane # .l, ful l  Irnpt. Strip 6, margin cut L. L., l ight 
crease in margin, V. F. ( 1 1 )  E-B 

617 *EB lOc corner hcct margin Blk. 4 Archer impr int ,  closed tear B., sta ins (11) E-A 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

603 * lOc Blue, marg in pair Part Impr int Archer & Daly, F. 

604 * IOc P late # 2  pair K & B , V. F . .  

605 * lOc Blue, Hor iz. pair, sing le ,  Vert. Pair, P l .  # J ,  V. F . .  

618 *EB lOc Blue, Imprint Corner blk . 8, V. F. . (11) E-8 

619 *EB Archer, Corner Impr int Block of 8, V. F., o. g. (11) E-A 

620 *EB lOc K. &. 8., Pl. No. 2 Blk. 10 Imprint, ome l ight faults, margins (1.1) E-B 

621 *EB lOc K. &. 8. Cracked Plate, L. Imprint No. 2, B lk. 12, I. stains ,  fu l l  
margins (Jl) E-D 

622 *EB K. « B. Pl. #1 M int  corner block of 12 fu ll I m prin t, V. F. (11) 

623 *EE lOc K. &. 8., Plate No. 1, L. L. corner block of 12, full imprint ,  V. F. ( 1 1 )  E-C 

624 *EB lOc Blue, Imprint Blk. 12, Archer, Bank Note Engravers, Richmond, Va. 
No. 1, V. F. (11) E-B 

625 *EB IOc Blue, Pl. No. I, Blk. , smal l  stains, margins 

626 *EB Keatinge &. Ball ::\' o. 1, Lower right Pl .  # trip 20, gum stained, 
wise V. F. . . 

627 *EB Keatinge &. Ball, Pl. #2, Imprint strip 20, right pane V. F . . .  

628 *EB Keatinge &. Ball No. 4 Imprint sheet o[ 80, V. F . 

629 *EB lOc Blue, Type I, sheet of 80 extremely fine o. g. 
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651 Blue Petersburg, Va. ties superb huge margin JOc to V. F. envelope, a 
gem ( 1 1 )  E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-G 

E-A 

E-D 

E-E 

E-D 

E-E 

( 1 1 )  

(  1 1 )  

(  1 1 )  

( 1 1 )  

(  1 1 )  

(  1 1 ,  12) 

( 1 1 ,  12) 

( 1 1 ,  12) 

. C., other Jumbo Sheet 
( 1 1 )  

MONDAY,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 
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IOc Blue, 2 copies. I "on the nose" Pocatalgio, 

Chester C. H., S. C. in red ties heet Marg. lOc, V. F. tamp 

margin copy . . . . .  

Violet Lynchburg, Ya. ties IOc, Extremely Fine (Photo) . . .  

Violet Augusta, Ga. ties Sheet Margin lOc blue, Ex. F., rare 

Raleigh, . C. in blue ties V. F. vert. pair JOc milky blue, scarce ( l la)  

633 *EB lOc Blue, 2 blk . 4, one sheet margin, F.-V. F . . . . .  

634 *H3 IOc Blue, 2 V. F. B l k s .  4  show ing contrast types .  

637 !:::.. Petersburg, Ya. in blue tie lOc Sheet rnarg. to piece V. F. 

638 !:::.. Red Dunn's Rock, . C. ties 4 margin JOc on piece,  .  carce . 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

641 0 

642 0 IOc Types I & 1 1 ,  8  copies shades,  cance ls ,  mostly V. L'. 

648 

650 

639 !:::.. Brilliant Red Crawfordville, Miss. ties JOc blue on piece, in bit T., very 
attractive (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-E 

640 !:::.. IOc Blue, Vert. pair, Extremely fine, tied red Chester C. H. S. C. (Photo) 
(11) E-D 

643 OH3 IOc Blue, Type I, Superb Block of 4, cane. Harrisburg, Va., scarce town, 
a beauty (Photo) (11) E-G 

644 OH3 IOc Blue, Horizontal Blk. 8, nice margins Close top, cane. Mobile, Ala. 
Sep. 16 V. F. (Photo) (11) E-J 

635 !:::.. Columbia, S. C. in blue tie .  Sheet marg. JOc on piece,  V. F. (Photo) ( 1 1)  E-A 

636 !:::.. Green Lynchburg Va. Oct. 12, 1862 t ies 4 marg. IOc on piece (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-8 

645 OH3 IOc Blue, block of 6 and two block of 4, form ing a reconstructed block 
of 14. Cane. West Point, Ga. scarce (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-L 

646 I Red Yanceyville, . C. Aug. 28, 1863 strik ing c ircle ties Top Sheet marg. 
JOc, Env. M inor tear, V. F., scarce ( 1 1 )  E-D 

647 Orange Kosciusco, Miss. ties 4 margins lOc blue V. F. cover and very rare 
(11)  E-G 

631 *H3 No. 3 Archer (Daly erased) Imprint heet of 100, Creased 3 time , mostly 
between stamp . ( 1 1 )  E-G 

632 *H3 Keatinge and Ball, lOc Blue ,  Type I & IT, Blk .  of each, V. F. ( 1 1 ,  12) E-B 

652 

653 JOc Blue, tied Orange Pmk. Black & Whites Va., Cover age stained, 
notation on reverse of cover "Only orange cane. I ever saw on a C. S. 
Stamp, E. S. Knapp" . (11)  E-F 

654 Red Dunn's Rock, N. C. Sep. 18, 1863 (reel year elate) ties V. F. JOc, 
obso lete town, front only (11)  E-C 

649 Green Lynchburg, Va. ties 4 margined IOc blue on V. F. homemade cover, 
rare (Photo) ( I I )  E-G 

655 



656 l[Zl Athens, Ga. tie lOc 4 marg., MISSENT and double circle Macon, Ga., 
carce ( 1 1 )  E-C 

673 IC8l IOc Blue, Top Sheet Margin copy, touched L. R. corner tied Marion, 
C. H., S. C. ( 1 1 )  E-A 

E-C 

E-F 

E-8 

E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-8 

E-A 

( 1 1 )  

( 1 1 )  

(11) 

( 1 1 )  

large, Ex. 
(11)  

(  1 1 )  

(11)  

Ex. F. cover 
( 1 1 )  E-F 

( 1 1 )  E-D 

( 1 1 )  E-8 

MONDAY,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

Raleigh, N. C. ties corner sheet margin lOc, beautiful impression, V. F. 

( 1 1 )  

Charleston, S. C. ties V. F. lOc to small env., Ex. F. 

Charlotte, N. C. no date tie Sheet Margin lOc other margins 
F. Ex. Brown. . . . .  .  .  

Chattnooga Ten. ties 4 marg. lOc to small env., V. F. 

IOc Milky Blue, a jumbo copy tied Charleston, S. C. Jul 24 to neat blue 
cover, Ex Shenfield (Photo) . 

- 6 7 -  

678 IZ} Richmond, Va. (1863) ties lOc remarkable sharp print, Ex. F. 

679 IZl Richmond, Va., Sep. J, 1863 ties 10 , Ex. F . 

676 l1ZJ IOc Blue tremendous L. R. Sheet Margin Copy tied Polland, Ala., ms. 
Ford. &. Due 10, Stp also tied Selma, Ala. ( 1 1 )  E-B 

674 Meridian Miss. 110 logo smack 011 the nose on fantastic lOc gigantic 
margins, a gem (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-G 

675 IOc Blue, 4 large margins tied Newberry, C.H . ,  S. C. Sep. 9, 1864, scarce 
year date ( 1 1 )  E-C 

663 

669 IZl Lexington, Va. odd gray shade, ties 4 margin lOc, V. F. 

670 IZ] U .S .  Sanitary Comm. c. c. on cover with faulty IOc confederate with 
army camp "grid" cancel . envelope probably captured in battle addressed 
to Ga. Very carce . ( 1 1 )  E-8 

671 llZl Forwarded Cover Superb lOc milky blue tied Marietta, Ga. with Ex. F. 

IOc blue tied Savannah, Ga. Paid over other stamp, most unusua l  ( 1 1 )  E-E 

660 Charleston, S. C. double circle ties IOc Steel Blue, 4 margins ,  1864 date 
inverted, Military addres , Ex. F. .. . ( 1 1 )  E-8 

658 l1ZJ IOc Blue Type I, IOc Blue Type II  both 4 large marg ins tied in combina- 
tion , Charleston, S. C., cover closed tear, rare ( 1 1 ,  12) E-G 

659 IOc Steel Blue, rare color, 4 large margins , tied Charleston, S. C., m i l itary 
acldres , Ex. F. ( 11 )  E-B 

661 

662 

S E C O N D  SESSION 

657 

677 

664 l1ZJ Company Shops, N. C. no logo ties lOc b lue, magn i f icent 
Ex. Emerson (Photo) 

665 Company Shops N .  C. ties lOc blue , V. F., scarce .  

666 l[Zl Dublin, Va. no date in circle tie Sheet Margin JOc , V. F. 

667 � Enfield, N. C., balloon type ties Ex. F. lOc to 11f.C. at Richmond ,  perfect 
cover . . . . .  (  11)  E-8 

668 l1ZJ Houston, T'ex., tie 4 margin lOc to Liberty Tex. . . ( 1 1 )  E-B 

672 1:8:1 Little Rock Fish, N. C. ties lOc, V. F. 
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693 * IOc Daly Erased, Pl. No. J Impr int  Strij 6, T.. pane, F. (12) E-B 

E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

E-B 

E-D 

E-B 

E-A 

E-C 

E-B 

E-8 

E-8 

E-8 

E-A 

E-F 

E-C 

(12) 

( I I )  

(  1 1 )  

( 1 1 )  

(  1 1 )  

( 1 1 )  

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

( 1 1 )  

(12) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

Richmond, Va. t ic .  Ex. F. IOc Imprint copy, V. F. cover Ex Emerson ( 1 1 )  

IOc Huge L. L. Sheet Margin copy tied Richmond, En v. sl. stain ( 1 1 )  

lOc Blue, Vertical pair V. F. margins, tied Richmond, Va. 

made from ledger sheet 

Spartanburg, S. C. Sep 10, l86J1 tie !Oc, V. F. 

Selma, Ala. ties Corner Sheet Margin !Oc, Ms.  0. B. and notation, Ex. F. 

( 1 1 )  

gum stains ,  wide margins 

Staunton, Va. t ies V. F. lOc to Mourning cover, minor t e a r .  

Washington, Ga. tics IOc mi lky blue ,  to "Agent .  S . A.," Ex. F . .  

684 Salisbury, . C. ties Ex. F'. Sheet Margin corner IOc, color Flaw, env. 

680 I 

682 1  

683 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

686 

687 I 

688 

689 I 

685 1::8:J Savannah, Ga., Paid ties parts of 2 separate stamps ,  sti l l  recognized, 
scarce oddity. Ex . Grant (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-D 

690 * lOc Blue, K. & B. 2 pair #9, 10 L pane P l .  4, bowing "Kc," V. F. (12) E-B 

691 * IOc Blue R, Strip 4, No. 4, part Impr int  S of Engravers erased ,  last 
state before K & B, V. F. (12) E-B 

692 * Plate No. J K. & B. full Imprint !Oc Strip 6, folded bctw. 2 Stps. ,  sma l l  

694 * lOc Archer (Daly erased) ,  'trip 7 full Impr int ,  R. Pl. 'o. J, one stamp 
crease, rest V. F. ( 12) E-C 

681 lOc Blue Plate #I Imprint copy tied Richmond, Va. Ex .  F . , Fx Brooks 
( 1 1 )  E-E! 

695 * lOc Blue, Plate No. 2, Archer & Daly Imprint, str ip 6, beg ins under Sth 
tp., V. F. (12) E-B 

697 *ffi lOc Blue, Type 2, Blk. 6, short transfer at left ,  show ing only partial print, 
crease betw. Stps., marg in (12) E-C 

695 * IOc Dark Blue, Strip 4, corner copy, s ing le ,  all sheet marg .  V. F., K. & B. 
(12) E-A 

704 *ffi IOc K. & 8. Pl. No. J Blk. 14 Imprint (close B) corner crease, margin 
(12) E-D 

698 *ffi lOc K. « 8. 2 B lks .  4, one sheet marg., shades 

699 *ffi IOc Blue, 2 Blks .  4, Di ff. hades blue & steel b lue V. G.-F. 

700 *ffi IOc Blue, 2 Blks .  4, cl iff. shades , V. F. 

701 *ffi lOc Dark Blue, Keatinge & Ball Pl. # Blk. 6, No. J, V. F . .  

702 *ffi lOc Milky Blue, block of 12, 2 small thin spots , carce 4 margins .  

703 *ffi IOc Blue, corner block JO, V. F. 

705 *ffi lOc K. & B. metallic blue, R. Imprint Blk. 12, No. J, I Stp . rubbed 
urface, fold betw .  m idd le rows, full margins ( 12)  E-C 
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731 Napoleon, Ark. ties lOc large margins to Fulton, Ark. (forwarded from 
Washington), ms. P. M. Please send by mail rider, V. F., rare (12) E-E 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-G 

E-B 

E-B 

E-F 

E-D 

E-B 

E-D 

(12) 

( 12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

(12) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

tive 

Chattanooga, Ten. ties lOc 4 large margins, V. F. 

707 *63 lOc K. &. B. corner imprint blk. lZ, Pl. No. 3, deep shade, stain 
lower margin edge, V. F. . .. 

. 

706 *63 lOc K. &. B. L. Imprint Plate No. 4, corner block 12, V. F. 

716 IZj Olive Green Tuskegee, Ala. in double circle tics l Oc, Ex. F'. 

717 � Red Social Circle, Geo. tics 4 margin lOc, Ex. F. (Photo) 

713 0 Hillsboro, N. C. in blue on lOc strip 3, F.-V. F. 

714 l!ZI R.ed Buckingham C. H. Va., tics lOc on reverse of cover,  Ex. F . .  

712 0 JOc Blue, Horiz . strip 3, cane. black town , Ia in t crease between stamps 
(12) E-A 

71 1  D. Athens, Ten. Aug. lZ, 1863, wonderful strike tics Horiz. pa ir m agni [ icent  
im pression  to piece o[ cover,  superb, Ex Grant (12a) E-F 

710 0 Lynchburg, Va. in rare brown color on lOc, V. F. 

718 0 R.ed Gaston, N. C. ties IOc blue, U .  R.. corner copy with sheet margins, a 
gem (Photo) (IZ) E-J 

719 liZJ R.ed Greensborough, N. C. tics Ex. F. lOc deep b lue ,  K. & B . (12) E-E 

720 l!Zl R.ed Greensboro, N. C., light strike ties V. F. Sheet marg . lOc K. & 13., 

V. F. (12) E-C 

724 t8l lOc Blue, rare plate defect tied Charleston, S. C., Ex. F. 

715 liZJ R.ed Chester C. H., S. C. in double circle t ies lOc blue, 4 margins ,  V. F. 

(12) E-G 

722 0 Albany Ga. Nov. 14, 1864 ties 4 margin IOc, '64 dates scarce 

709 0 Petersburg, Va. in red on full sheet marg. corner copy lOc, very attrac- 

723 liZI Albany, Ga. Jul. 12, 1864 "8'' Inverted ties 4 marg. IOc, Magn i f icent cover 
(12) E-C 

along 
(12) 

708 *63 Keatinge &. Ball, No. 3, Lower left Plate # strip of 20, superb o. g. (12) 

S E C O N D  SESSION 

721 liZ! Blue Hillsboro, N. C. in D. . tie lOc 3 margins ,  Forwarded Mocksville, 
N. C., V. F. (12) E-B 

728 

729 l;zJ lOc Blue Imprint Copy tied Columbus, Ga., Ex. F., flap missing  (Photo) 
(12) E-D 

730 !ZI La Grange, Ga. Apr. 9 (18 6 5 ?)  Day Lee surrendered ties lOc L. L. Sheet 
margin copy (12) E-C 

725 [ZJ Montgomery, Ala. ties Sheet Margin lOc, rare A. D. 2 in S. L. also J U L ,  ms. 
Due 10 and 12 Pmk. Canton, Miss. on back flap, front only, V. F. (lZ) E-E 

726 tiZJ Advertised 2 in fancy frame, lOc 4 m arg ins tied red Petersburg, Va., 
Backstampcd Richmond, Va., V. F. (Photo) (12) E-F 

727 [8l lOc Blue, 4 large margins , tied Charleston, S. C. magn i f icent  cover (12) E-C 
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732 [gj Nelson Station, Va. scarce pmk. tics lOc blue 4 111arg. partial print (12) E-B 

7J8 {Zl Talbotton, Ga. douhlc circle tics IOc s t ccl hluc, 4 111argi11:,;, small cut, 
Turned cover ( 12 )  E-8 

E-F 

E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

20.00 

50.00 

E-1 

E-G 

E-1 

50.00 

( I Id) 

( I.I) 20.UO 

(13) Ii.SO 

( 13) 17.50 

( 1.l) 33.50 

( 13) 25.50 

( 1.l) 35.00 

in old 
(13) E-H 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

20c <.iREEN EN<.iRAVED 

PERFORATED STAMPS 

Demopolis, Ala. tics lOc blue perforated, 011 corner card Rail Road Ser­ 
vice, cover small repair ( 12c) 

IOc Type I 4 marg. tied Raleigh, N. C., IOc Type 1 1  Privately Perforated 
tied Summerville, N. C. used to Forward to Tarboro, N. C. an exceptional 
combination, probably unique, perfect condition (Photo) (11, IZ) 

lOc Blue, 8\k. 4, perforated, Extremely fine, rare, o. g. (Photo) (12c) 

IOc Blue Type 1 1 ,  Perforated, cane. Mobile, Ala., V. F. (12e) 

lOc Blue, perforated, tied Nevasta Tex. cover repaired tears 

toe Dark Blue, 4 margins. tied Shelby, N. C., No logo V. F .. scarce (12) 

lOc Blue Perforated centered, black town. signed Bartels, tiny thin spot 
and wrinkle (I Id) 

IOc Blue, Pl. #J single, tied Newmarket, Va., stamp and cover. Ext rcrucly 
fine (12) 

Washington, Oa. no logo tics 4 marg . !Oc Exceptional example of paper 
crease var., green env. (12) 

Richmond, Va. tics 4 murg. IOc addressed to Richmond. Overpaid drop 
letter, \I. F. (12) 

750 *EB 20c Green, Blk. 4, 4 margins, one stp. small ,vrinklc 

751 *83 ZOc Green, Blk. 4, one stamp double transfer, V. F., o. g . .  

752 *83 20c Green, Blk. 6, 4 margius V. F., o. g. 

746 

- 7 1 -  

742 0 

747 1Zi 

748 * ZOc Green, ··20" doubled, V. F., o. g. 

749 *EB 20c Green, Blk. 4, \I. F., o. g . . .  

754 *83 ZOc Green, Block of 8, Imprint of Archer &. Daly, Richmond, Va. 
English, defect in selvage, scarce o. g. 

753 *EB 20c Green, 4 marg. Blk. 8, \I. F. 

739 

7.!7 

743 1Zi 

744 *EB 

745 0 

740 1ZJ tOc Blue Large Printing Flaw over 10, tied Winchester, Va. double circle 
•• 011 the nose", V. F. Ex Grant (12) E-C 

741 cg;] lOc Greenish Blue, Vertical Blk. 6, upper left corner sheet margin block 
6, tied Richmond, Va. to legal size cover, V. F. (12) E-1 

735 

736 IZJ Richmond, Va. in black no logo ties toe blue on the nose cane. scarce 

(12) E.-E 

734 C8:I Richmond, Va. Jun. IZ, 1863 tics Ex. F. tOc, early date, muguificcru cover. 
Ex \Valcott (12) E-C 

73.l 

SECOND SESSION 



ONE CENT OR.ANGE 

767 Taylorsville, Va. small circle no logo ties 4 marg. ZOc light stain 8., small 
tear, flap missing, obsolete town (Photo) (IJ) 150.00 

E-1 

E-J 

E-J 

E-F 

E-F 

E-C 

35.00 

45.00 

(7) 

(13) 

(13) 35.00 

(13) 33.50 

(13) E-G 

( I J) 

(14a) 110.00 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 
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STRAIGHT LINE CANCELLATIONS 

ZOc Green, 4 margins, tied hlack town, S. L. Advertised (Photo) 

Goodson S. L. in black, ms. Due 10 Soldiers Letter, v, F. (Photo) 

JACKSON (Xliss.) in S. L. tics pair 5c, age stains, scarce pmk. 

ZOc Green, Strip of J, margins T. &:: B., close R. &:: L., front only tied 
clear Milledgeville, Ga., very rare, Ex Caspary (Photo) (IJ) 

ZOc Green, Horiz. pair tied Staunton, Va. to cut down legal size cover, 
V. F. (Photo) (13) 

ZOc Green, black town cancel, thin spot, 4 margins 

ZOc Green, Cane. Blue Greensborough, N. C .. Extremely fine (Photo) (IJ) 

ZOc Green, 3 nuu-gius, in bit right, Cane. blue Greensborough scarce (13) 

769 

768 

ii6 

7i5 *EB Jc Deep Orange, sheet margin block of 4, Extremely fine, o. g. 

764 

766 

ZOc Green, V. F. copy tied Lynchburg, Va. on piece of cover, stp. shifted. 

signed Dietz (Photo) (13) 

765 ZOc Green, large murgius tied violet Augusta, Ga. to piece of cover front 

760 O ZOc Green, faint crease cane. black town, v . F. appearance 

7i3 *EB le Orange, lower right corner sheet mar-giu Blk. 4, o. g. faint crease (14) 85.00 

774 *83 le Orange, lower left corner sheet margin Blk. 4, Extremely fine, o. g. 
(14) 85.00 

761 O ZOc Green, Nacogdoches, Tex., Vertical pair, V. F. Philadelphia Founda- 

tion Certificate (Photo) . (13) E-G 

757 0 

758 0 

759 0 

762 0 ZOc Green Horizontal strip J black 10\\'0 cane., V. F.. rare multiple 
(Photo) (IJ) E-H 

763 ZOc Green tied Georgeto,vn, S. C., cut into T., faulty cnv. . (13) E-D 

?iO ZOc Diagonal bisect, tied Shrevesport, La. to San Antonio, Texas, ms. 
official business notations, stp. closed tear, V. F. cover (Photo) (IJ) 250.00 

7il Pocotaligo, S. C. ties ZOc diag. bisect, very interesting soldiers letter, 
V. F. (Photo) ... (Ile) E-K 

772 (Zl ZOc Green, Diagonal bi-sect neatly tied Charleston, S. C. to Extremely 
fine cover (Photo) (lJc) ZS0.00 

.777 

75j *EB ZOc Green, Corner sheet murgiu Blk. 9, v, r. 

SECOND SESSION 

756 *EB Archer &:: Daly Richmond, Va. full imprint, ZOc green strip of JO, two 
small defects, a rare imprint (lJ) E-G 
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787 l'i8J Va. C. R. R. Cobham, tOc utargius closed tear, tied Richmond, Va., 
attractive (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-E 

E-E 

E-D 

E-D 

E-H 

( 1 1 )  

(II) 

(12) 

( 12) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

RAILROAD CANCELLATIONS 

Bristol, V. &: T. R. R. ties 3 ,nargin lOc to piece (Photo) 

Bristol V. &: T. R. R. tics tOc blue, Fine (Photo) 

SECOND SESSION 

781 6. JACKSON (A"\iss.) ties 4 marg. IOc to piece, V. F. (Photo) 

788 !!. 

782 0 Sc Green, Horiz. pair, rejoined, 4 margins, struck on the nose "Va. 
C. R. R. Afton", a gem (Photo) (I) E-G 

783 I Va. C. R. R. Cobham ties 4 margin IOc, the finesl known example 
(Photo) (Z) E-K 

784 Va. C. R. R. Cobham, perfect strike, \r. F. pair 5c Local Print. Xl s. 
cancel as usual (7) E-F 

785 O Va. C. R. R. Fisherville, struck on horiz. pair 5c l.ondou. scarce Rail- 
road cane .. lefl sta,np tiny crease (Photo) (7) E-F 

789 [ZI lOc Blue, tied Bristol V. &: T. R.R.,  \T. F. 

ODD CANCELLATIONS 

790 O Sc Green, cane. Tuscaloosa, Ala. Star, tiny thin and pinhole, scarce 
(Photo) (I)  E-C 

791 Carolina City, N. C. Paid 5 provisional handstatnp tics average Sc green 
on \'. F. cu v. only recorded example (Photo) {I) E-F 

792 I 5 in Circle 011 Sc green. bit cut in T., letter headed Elin. Bluff. Ala.. 1862. 
rare cancel (Photo) ( 1) E-F 

778 Jackson J\"\iss. straight line ties V. F. horiz. pair Sc to Turned cover, 
stumpless Pink. Yazoo City, Mi., 5 (Photo) (7) E-0 

779 [ZJ Goodson (Va.), straight line cane. ties !Oc blue, perforated, Extremely 
fine (Photo) (lid) E-F 

780 Jackson, Miss. small S. L. ties 4 ,nargin IOc. V. F. cover (Photo) (12) E-G 

793 Tuscaloosa, Ala. Star on Sc green, 4 nuu-gius, large L., iust tics 011 overall 
University of Alabama lllus. cover, flap missing, V. F. (Photo) (I) E-J 

794 Cross on Sc Green, tremendous margins minor stain pmk. Tuscaloosa Ala. 
on cover large green corner card (Photo) (1) E-1 

795 Camp Shenandoah, Va. ties 4 margin Sc on lightly stained home made 
cuv. Ex. rare P111k. (Photo) (I) E-G 

796 O toe Blue, Hoyer, 4 margins, cane. Tuscaloosa Star, V. F. (Photo) (Z) E-F 

797 O Sc Blue 4 marg. cancelled \VAY, rare, V. F. (Photo) (4) E-0 

798 (8) Canton, Miss., Grid ties V. F. pair 5c Local, scarce cancel (7) E-C 

799 (Z) Fancy Leaf Cancel lies 4 °margin pair Sc blue, Pmk. Canton, Mi .. For­ 
warded Keswick Depot, Va., ms. Ford. 10 rarest of Confed. fancy Pmks. 

(Photo) (7) E-F 

7R6 
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1:\10 0 1 bar Army Camp Grid, clear strike 011 IOc, �1. thins, -I 111arg. {12) E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-D 

E-D 

( 1 1  !  

(  12) 

( 12) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

Army Camp 8 bar grid tics IOc dark hluc, v, F. 

Target tics V. F. IOc, Euv. P111k. Patterson, N. C., scarce 

Army of Tenn. S. L. tics 4 111;1rgi11 lOc 

Army Camp rinilcss grid tics IOc addressed c/o Lieut. Ucu. Longstreet 
Hd. Qu., V. F. ( 12) 

SECOND SESSION 

812 

801 l Odd circle cancel ties 4 marg. IOc letter headed Camden Ala. 6-Zi-64 

refers draft exemption under "20 ncgrocs law" & "meat law" wi th 

quotes of laws by E. S. Knapp,\' ,  F. historical ( 1 1 )  E-0 

815 

800 Mount Crawford, Va., 4 margin IOc cane. rare Cross Roads, one of 2 

recorded by Knapp. Soldicrs letter of great interest, V. F. (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-F 

814 

809 I 

811 0 JOc Blue, pair cancelled Chattanooga, Ten. Nov. Ii (1863) artuy caucct. 

F.-V. F. (12) E-C 

807 I Perfect 5 bar grid in circle, Open Pond, Ala. tics 3 111argi11 IOc, mil k y 
blue touch B. on Turned cover Shelbyville, Ten., Due 10 on V. F. soldier's 

letter ( 1 1 )  E-F 

806 Army Camp Grid 011 lOc blue, rus. Ga. Co. Tc1111. .\nuy tics st aurp, Ex. F. 
( I I)  E-F 

805 Ashboro, N. C. in hluc. 4 uuu-g , IOc tied outstanding blue grid, cnv. to 
Gen. Pettigrew, Ex. Fine (Photo) ( I I )  E-E 

804 Chattanooga, Ten. Oct. 19 (1863) tic� -I urargiu !Oc. As Chat tuuoogu was 
al,andoncd Sept. 8, this must be an anny cancel (Cou lcds. took hand- 
st amp with them) Ex Grant ( 11 )  E-D 

803 t Chattanooga, Ten. Nov. 10 tics Ex. F. lOc, Anuy cancel after town fcll 
on cpl. 8, 186.3, V. F. cover. . .  ( 1 1 )  E-D 

802 IOc Blue, -I mutgius .\nny P111k. Nov. 13, 1863, also open arc Chicamauga, 
\". F. 4- known, Ex Ashbrook (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-J 

808 Guyton, Ga. /\lay JO, 1864 Very unusual cane. neatly st ruck, tics !Uc hluc, 
rare, Ext rcmely fine (Photo) ( 1 1)  E-G 

813 0 Army of Tenn. 011 lOc blue, cover 11111k. Eutaw, Ala. Feb. 16 Ms. Fwd. Due. 
V. F. (Photo) .. . (12) E-G 

816 1ZJ IOc Blue, 4 margins, tied target, Cover Pmk. Ivy Depot, Va. Extremely 
fine (12) E-D 

817 � IOc Milky Blue, jumbo sheet murgiu copy tied odd grid Ext reurcly fine 
Ex Brown (12a) E-0 
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822 I C. S. A. Trans-Miss. Imprint on 3c tar die, apparently used with stamp 

mi ing, Tex. cancel to I .  M. Opclon as, La., flap mi ing . (U27) E-C 

823 Turned Cover lOc blue, jumbo imprint copy tied Macon, Ga. corner card 

C. S. Central Laboratory, other side lOc blue tied Savannah, Ga. Ex- 
tremely fine (Photo) (11) E-H 

E-F 

E-F 

E-D 

emi-official Conscript Office, 

( 12) 

MOI\JDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 F'. M. 

T H E  OFFICIAL,  SEMI-OFFICIAL, AND STATE 

OFFICIAL ENVELOPES 

Raleigh, . C. in blue ties 3 marg. lOc on 
Camp Holmes, N. C., carce (Photo) 

IOc Blue 4 margins, natural paper flaws tied (Iver P. 0. official by Rich­ 

mond, Va., smal l  repair T., scarce (Photo) ( 1 1 ,  U27) 

Only the official correspondence of the Post Office Department was 
carried FREE in the Confederacy, and then onty when enclosed in specially 
imprinted envelopes each signed by an authorrzed official. Supplies of United 
States stamped envelopes were overprinted and used as well as regular com­ 
mercial envelopes. When used for private correspondence postage was re­ 
quired. 

Semi-Official envelopes were those imprinted by the other Government 
Departments, Military units, various Bureaus and Offices, as well as those of 
the several State Governments and their divisions, on which payment of post­ 
age was required for all usages. 

fin 

824 I 

825 Executive Office State Department Palm Tree, Illustrated Corner Card 
on legal size cover, blue Columbia, S. C. Paid 5 and black Charleston, . C. 
Nov. 8, 1861, Fwd. Cover addre eel to Gov. I ton, rare and extremely 

8 1 8 1  

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

826 Christianburgh, Va. in true brown red ties V. F. lOc to cover Imprint 
C. S. A. itre &. M ining Service, official bu ine s, V. F. . . . .  ( 1 1 )  E-F 

827 C. S. A. Quartermaster Generals Office, imprint ,  lOc blue tied Tuscaloosa, 
Ala. Cover repaired . (12) E-8 

82 Quartermaster's Dept. fancy semi-official , Ex. F. Sheet Margin IOc 
K. er B. tied Raleigh, . C. V. F. cover (12) E-D 

829 C. S. A. Subsistance Dept. imprint on legal size cover lOc blue, 4 large 
margin tied Richmond, Va. Sep. 15, 1863, V. F. . ( 1 1 )  E-C 

830 C. S. A. Subsistance Bureau imprint on legal size cover, Blk. 4 Sc blue, 
tied Richmond, Va. Apr. 8, 1863, addressed to Genl. Jackson, V. F. . (7) E-F 

831 Treasury Department, C. S. A. Treasurers Office, lOc tied Richmond, Va. 
V. F. (11) E-0 

819 � C. S. A. Post Office Dept. Imprint, Signed A. Dimitry, Chief Finance 
Bureau, Pm k., FREE ,  3c tar die mal l  closed tear (Photo) (U27) E-E 

820 P. 0. D. Semi-official hief Clerk P. 0. Dept., signed J. G. Griswold on 
star die, Pmk . Richmond, Va. Free, oiled (U27) E-0 

821 C. S. A. Post Office Dept. Chief Clerk P. 0. Department, signed John B. 
Dimitry, on 3c entire, Pmk. Richmond, Va. Aug. 16 and Free Extremely 

fine Ex Shen field (Photo) . ( 28) E-H 
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T H E  FLAG-OF-TRUCE, PRISONER-OF-WAR, 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

834 Hd. Qrs. Army of Miss., A. & I.  Gen. Office, fancy corner card, sheet 

margin horiz. pair Sc London tied Jackson, Miss., V. F. (Photo) (6) E-G 

835 I Headquarters 1st Corps, Army of the Potomac, Lmpr in t r� .. Tudor Hall 

Va. Oct. 20, Paid 5, V. F. scarce (Photo) E-E 

836 I State of North Carolina Executive Department, imprint  on legal size 

cover. horiz. pair Sc local pr int tied blue Raleigh, N. C. May 7, 1861 (7) E-C 

832 1ZJ C. S. A. Treasury Dept. imprint on legal cover, 5 V. F. pairs Sc blue Cane. 
Richmond Va. Mar. 27, 1863, envelope made by De La Rue in England, 

some smal l  tears, rare rate (7) E-F 

833 Turned Cover Imprint Headquarters, Bureau of State Troops, Dist. of 

Texas, N. M .. Q.. Arizona carried by "courier", 10c inside tied ms. to Galves- 

ton, Fine ., . (12) E-F 

Under certain strict rules, letters were permitted to pass "through-the­ 
lines" between the North and the South. Whether sent by or to civilians or 
prisoners-of-war, they were subject to examination , and had to be addressed 
via Fortress Monroe, Va. endorsed "per Flag of Truce." Ofter enclosed in outer 

envelopes bearing postage of the side from which sent, the inner envelopes 
bore the stamp of the other side, or were sent through postage due. Some­ 
times only one cover was used, bearing both stamps. Prisoner-of-war letters 
were usually endorsed "Examined" or so handstamped by the prisoner censor 

upon sending or receipt. "Through-the-lines" letters occasionally went by 
other routes or were secretly passed through. Soldiers letters could be 

sent "due" when endorsed with senders rank and regiment. 

837 Via By Flag of Truce & Fortress Monroe in m s., 3c U. S. l ied b lue 
Sandusky, 0., lOc Confed. tied Richmond, Va., Ms. Exam ined ,  St ps. 
fau lty but scarce cover (Photo) (65, 1 1 )  E-F 

1838 I P. 0. W. cover 3c 1861 Pmk. Grid not tied Bangor Me. Nov. 23 (1861) 
to Prisoner of War, Genl. Hospital Richmond, Va. Pmk. Blue Norfolk, 
Va., 5 Ms. Exd. D. W. C. one of the earl iest r corded P. 0. \V. Covers .  
s l ightly worn (65) E-1 

839 3c 1861 Pmk. Old Point Comfort Va. Jun 22, 10c blue Confed. not tied, 
Ms. "Captured from Rebs at Petersburg" Jun 1 (Photo) . .  (65, 12) E-H 

840 I Via Norfolk & Flag of Truce in rn s., cover used to Germany, Pm k. Salis- 
. . .  bury, . C. ( tamp m i s s ing ) ,  Old Point Comfort, Va. many transit mkgs .. 

repaired L., b it cut in T. & R., extremely rar usage, Ex Grant  (Photo) E-G 

842 I Examined Camp Chase Lieut. Col. on Patriotic Eagle, Shield in colors, 
3c tied Columbus, 0., Extremely rare, Ex Emerson (Photo) (65) E-H 

·841 I Per Flag of Truce via Vicksburg, Miss. in ms., lOc tied Jackson, Miss. 
to Clinton, La., Endorsement W. H. Emnons, Hd. Qrs. Dept. Miss., 
very rare (Photo) . . .  . . .  (12) E-1 

843 I Prisoner's Letter, Examined Camp Chase, Liuet. Col. in circle, 3c tied 
olurnbus, 0., F.-V. F. (65) E-C 
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845 � Camp Douglas Examined Prisoner's Letter in oval, 3c tied blue Chicago, 
Fine . (65) E-E 

E-J 

E-F 

E-E 

E-E 

E-C 

E-E 

E-E 

deep blue 
defect T. 

(65) 

circle, light 
(65) 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

Examined Camp Chase, 0. in small circle, Jc 1861 tied Columbus, 0. plu 
JOc blue Con federate tied Richmond, Va. Mar 15 to Extremely fine 
cover used to Virginia (Photo) (65, 12) 

Camp Douglas Examined Prisoner's Letter in oval, 3c tied 
Chicago, I l l .  R. A. Nov. 8 and diamond grid, En v. smal l  
edge . . . 

Prisoner's Letter Examined C. Y. Johnsons Island, 0. in oval, 3c tied 
Sandusky, 0. Feb. 21, '65, Fine-V. F. (65) 

Prisoner's Letter, Examined, Johnson Island in oval, 3c fault before 
affixing tied Sandusky, 0., Ms. Via Fortress Monroe & Flag of Truce, 
light Richmond, Va. also ties stamp, Due 10 (65) 

Prisoner's Letter, Camp Douglas Examined, 2 strikes, Con federate Due 

10, all aver. strikes, 3c tied Chicago, Ill . ,  ms. "Per Flag of Truce", very 
interesting letter describ ing other prisoners, encloses mint Jc 1861 for 
reply, unusual piece (65) 

Prisoner's Letter Examined T. 0. C. Johnsons Island, 0. in oval, 3c tied 
Sandusky, 0. ov. 16, '64, S. E. R. to Ft. Delaware, V. F., m i ss ing flap 

(65) 

844 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

846 

849 l:zl Camp Douglas Examined Prisoner's Letter rare small 
trike, 3c tied Chicago, Encl. P. 0. \N. to, Ky. 

847 IZl Camp Douglas Examined Prisoner's Letter in b lue oval, 3c tied Chicago, 
Ill ., F. . . . .  (65) E-C 

848 

855 l:z) Approved by C. W. Thompson Provost Marshall Washington marking 
in red, Jc 1861 tied Washington 0. C. Cover repaired a rare Prisoner of 
War Cover (Photo) (65) E-G 

857 

856 C8:] Prisoner's Letter Johnsons Island in oval on reverse, 3c tied Sandusky, 0. 

Encl . , 1'.-V. F. (65) E-D 

860 l:zl Prisoner's Letter Examined Johnson Island, 0. in oval on reverse, 3c 
tied Sandusky, 0. and Richmond, Va., S. L. Due 10 several Flag of Truce 
notation . Fine and carce piece (69) E-F 

858 

.850 Prisoner's Letter Examined Camp Morton, Ind. in oval on 3c tied blue 

Indianapolis ,  Incl. ms. "Care Commander of the Post", one of the scarcest 
Union Prison markings (Photo) . . . . . .  (U35) E-G 

851 Prisoner's Letter, Examined, Elmira, N. Y. in oval, 3c tied Old Point 
Comfort, Va., black diamond canc., Ex White ,  V. F. (65) E-E 

852 Prisoner's Letter Examined Fort Delaware, Del. in oval ,  3c tied Delaware 
C ity , Del . ,  clear strikes, s t .  stain (65) E-B 

,853 Fort Delaware prisoners letter oval mkgs. ,  3c grid, Delaware City , Del., 
clear str ikes,  flap miss ing (65) E-E 

854 Old Capitol Prison, rare marking in Circle "Passed W. P. Wood Supt. 
Military Prison 10c blue tied Richmond, Va. and ms. cover small repair 

(12) E-H 



SOLDIERS COVERS 

876 Richmond, Va. in blue, no logo, Due 10, Ms. Via Savannah soldier's letter, 
V. F. Ex Shenfield E-E 

E-F 

E-C 

E-B 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

R. I .  Barracks Examined Prisoner's Letter 111 blue oval Jc ent ire tied 
Rock Island, I l l .  ov. 21, '64, .Encl. P. 0. 'vV. tells money can be sent 
pri on r , V. F. (Photo) (U34) 

- 8 0 -  

Tudor Hall, Va., Oct. 5, 1861 and 10, F. Soldier' env. 

attractive 

79 

SE:COND S E:'. S S I O N  

867 

864 Point Lookout, Md. P. 0. W. marking in large oval "Approval J. 
Patterson Capt. &. Provost Marshall Pmk. Richmond, Ya. due 10 and 
Jc 1861 tied Point Lookout, Md., used to Ya. V. F. (Photo) (65) E-l 

868 Nashville, Ten. ties 3c 1861 perfs. cl ipped R. to fancy env. addressed 
P. 0. W. Rock Island, blue crayon Gone, Exchanged, SOc, rare (65) E-D 

869 Prisoner's Cover, 3c tied Rock Island, 1 1 1 . ,  S. E. L ., Rock Island Bar- 
racks, Com'y of Prisoners, l ight strike ,  scarce (65) E-D 

862 I Prisoner's Letter Examined 111 ctagon , 3c tied Point Lookout, Md. 
( 1864), S. L. Due 10 (R ichmond), V. G. Thru the Lines Cover (65) E-G 

863 I Prisoner's Letter Examined in octagonal frame, ms. By Flag of Truce, 
Jc tied both Point Lookout, Md. and Richmond, Va., S . E. R., V. F. except 
flap mi sing, Encl. P. 0. 'vV. . . . .  (65) E-F 

861 I Via Flag of Truce Boat City Point in ms .  3c tied Washington, large 
oval J. N. Patterson Capt. Provost Marshall Point Lookout on reverse 
V. F. and rare (65) E-M 

865 I R. I .  Barracks Examined Prisoner's Letter in oval, 3c tied Rock island, 
111 . J 1 1 1 1  25, '64, 111i1101· tear in B. marg in ,  F. strikes (65) E-F 

866 I R. I. Barracks Examined Prisoner's Letter in blue oval, 3c tied Rock 
Island, 1 1 1 . ,  Forwarded Bristol, Conn., Forw. 3 in box, letter tells of 
capture, scarce, F. (Photo) (65) E-G 

870 Andersonville, Confederate Prison camp, no logo ties 4 ma rg. IOc, V. F. 

and extremely rare (Photo) (12) E-J 

872 Griffin Ga. and 10 in circle, also black Cross receipt mkg. Tuscaloosa, 
Ala., V. F. scarce (Photo) E-D 

871 Andersonville, no Logo and Due 10, V. F. so ldier ' letter from the Pr ison ,  

very rare (Photo) E-1 

873 Soldier's Cover, Newmarket, Va., Due 10, struck over Printed Shield, 
Jenks, Pr inter ,  Penn. ,  R. R. Shop address crossed out to Mounta in  

Creek, N. C., most unusua l  E-G 

874 Soldier's Letter, R ichmond , Ya. 1863, Due 10, F. E-A 

875 Richmond, Va., Due 10, F. So ld ier's Letter 48th ill i  .  . . . E-A 

877 Rommey Va. Jan. 25 and 10 sold iers letter , now W. Va. scarce E-D 

878 Hand drawn Soldier's Letter, Pmk. Shelbyville, Ten. and Due 10, very 
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886 Southern Express Co. Columbus, Geo. double circle to Alex H. Stephens, 
sl. defect corner (Photo) (U58) E-F 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-B 

E-B 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M .  

BLOCKADE COVERS 

Southern Express Co. red corner card with seal, backstp. blue Southern 

Express Co. Augusta, Ga. Feb. 12, 1868, V. F. (U59) 

Mail to or from abroad went on blockade-runners, chiefly through the 
seaports of Charleston, Wilmington and Mobile. Such covers were usually 
postmarked STEAM or STEAM S H I P  and an additional ship fee of Zc was 
charged. Mail also went across the blockaded Mississippi River by Govern­ 
ment express at a special rate of 40c, some was secretly run out of captured 
cities such as New Orleans to Confederate points, and some went via Mexico, 
Cuba or the West Indies to or from the North or Europe. 

EXPRESS COVERS 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

883 Forwarded by E. N. Cushing Houston August 17, 1864 of Houston Tele­ 
graph, large label on reverse, used to Richmond, Va., ZOc green not 
cancelled, small repair to corner of cover (Photo) (13) E-1 

889 0 Southern Express Co. oraug c label M cmphis ,  /\ ug. 10, 1869 to V icksburg ,  
M iss . ,  3c pin k ent ire ,  V. F. (U59) 

890 � Southern Express Company, prin tcd f ra n k , m s. Pd 2/-, red J u n  10 ,  l 60 
Co. label on reverse , Memphis ,  J • .  (U59) 

885 , Adams Express Co., Old Point Comfort, Va. pr inted corner card, 3c tied 

same town, minor toning of stamps V. I�. cover ,  scarce (65) E-D 

884 The Adams Express Company corner card, ms. Pd. Zct. and 1 newspaper, 
contains Vicksburg, Miss. Jul Z 1863 newspaper printed on wall paper 
sent after seige, V. F. . . .  . . .  E-F 

887 IZl Per Southern Express Co. 111 1 1 1s .  Pmk. Richmond, Va., Co. cancel Aug. 
16, 1865, V. F. E-H 

882 ri_ Winchester, Va., Due and 10, V. F. Sold iers letter 

888 

880 I , Black Cross and Due 10 of Tusca loo a, A la .  soldier 's letter te l l i ng of 
f ights & hards hips, Ex. F. E-C 

881 l[Z] Valdosta, G a . &.  V. F. strike Due 10 1 1 1  arc, Soldier 18th S. C. 

893 �. Forwarded by Commercial Express Co., Bagdad Mexico in fancy frame, 
carried by ship to New Orleans, Pmk. Sh ip 8, New Orleans, other ms. 
mkgs., V .F.  and rare (Photo) E-L 

891 Steam Ship in black oval ms. 12, Pmk. port of entry Charleston, S. C., 
used to Marion, S. C. cover small defect, rare (Photo) E-J 

892,  Ship in black, Pmk. port of entry Wilmington, N. C. and Ms. 12, Ms. 
Ship Letter C. S. S. Florida Bermuda, V. F. (Photo) E-J 
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E-G 
combination 

( 1 1 ,  12) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. S E C O N D  SESSION 

TRANS-MISS. EXPRESS MAIL 

894 iC8J Blockade Cover, Ms. West India Steamer, carried by South Western 
Express Co. New Orleans, 4 marg. pair Sc blue crayon cancel to Wil­ 
mington, N. C. L. Stp. vert. crease, only recorded example of this rarest 

of all express covers, Ex Grant (Photo) . .. (1) E-0 

895 � Blockade cover Sc tied Mobile, Ala. Oct. 15, 1864, 5 in circle, Fig. 10 in 
Hubert A. P. article, closed tear T. edge, very scarce (Photo) (1)  E-H 

896 [gJ Blockade cover addressed by Mother Reynes at N. 0., to soldier son at 
Augusta, Ga., nice Sc not cancelled privately carried by Mobile Corn111. 

notation on rever e ( 1 )  E-E 

897 l[;gJ Underground letter of Mother Reynes at N. O. to Augusta, lOc fine copy 
uncancelled, ran blockade to Mobile committee Fig. 9 in article (included) 

(11)  E-F 

899 KZl lOc Type I single and JOc Type I I  Vert. Strip 3 tied in 
Jackson, Miss. to Columbus, Ga. F.-V. F. rare (Photo) . 

898 C8J Blockade Cover, Ms. Forwarded by the Louisiana Committee at Mobile, 
IOc tied Mobile, Ala. Mar. Z9 (1864) to Augusta, Ga., Fig. 7 in Huber's 

article, rare (11)  E-H 

900 C8J Trans-Mississippi Letter, lOc blue, Vert. Strip 4, 4 huge margins tied 
Mobile, Ala. Jun Z4 in D. C. to Shrevesport, La. paying 40c rate, finest 
recorded strip, cover stained, repair (Photo) . (11) E-K 

901 � Trans-Mississippi Cover, Z pairs 4 marg. lOc blue, 1 touched B, tied Rich- 
mond, Va. on C. S. A. Treasury Dept. cover to Jefferson, Texas Ex 
Richey (Photo) .. . (11) E-L 
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E-L 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

PACKET BOATS 

20c Dark Green, two singles tied Richmond, Va. Apr. J (1864) used to 
Rocky Mount, La. Ms. "Per Express Via Brandon, Miss. Ex Shenfield 

(Photo) (lJb) 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

902 I 

1;;a � 
gVM .. ftt • ,cf 

fltl tl 

903 Steam 7 in black, double Strike New Orleans, La. Dec. 22, 1861 in double 
circle, Sc green tied large New Orleans, La. Jan JO, Fwd to Berwith City, 
La. V. F. (Photo) (l) E-J 

904 Steamboat, straight line in blue, enclosure soldiers letter Columbus Ky. 
ov. 13, 1861, Pmk. Montgomery, Ala. due 10, Carried down the Miss. 

and up the Alabamba river (Photo) E-l 

905 !::, Steamer Empire Parrish in double blue oval ties J margined New 
Orleans, Sc brown on piece, only recorded example (Photo) (62XJ) E-J 

906 Independent Packet James Battle, overall design in blue, cover repaired 
tear, IOc blue 4 margins, tied Mobile, Ala. (Photo) (11) E-J 

907 Independent Packet James Battle, overall design on light buff cover, 
lOc blue tied Mobile, Ala. Extremely fine (Photo) (12) E-L 

908 Combination Texas Confederate, Butterfield Overland Stage & Packet 
cover with historical encl. 3ct. tar die cn v. Pmk. Sherman, Tex. (near 
Colbert' Ferry where tage cros ed Red River) Ms. Via Overland Mail, 
W. H.P.-  ST in fancy Eagle Shield s im i lar Klein pkt. #421. Encl. dated 

March 10, 1861 from Confederate to Union ist Brother at Hunnewe l l ,  
1Io. states Over land Ma i l  top March 25th & all forts and arms in 
Texas have been taken without re istance . A lso conta ins lists of vote 
by coun trie for and aga inst secession .  Tremendous Texas Confederate 
item (Photo) (U27) E-N 

909 IZJ Steamer Vicksburg in blue oval, light strike ties pair Jc 1857, May 4, 1861 
notation used after secession, rare (Photo) (26) E-K 

(Also see packets listed under . U. Provisionals) 
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914 C8:] Patriotic, 1 1  Star Flag in full color, Sc b lue  4  margins, tied indist inct 
town, V. F. cover (Photo) (4) E-H 

E-1 

E-F 

E-E 

E-E 

E-D 

M O N D A Y ,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M.  

PATRIOTIC COVERS 

Sc Green, 4 margins, tied Richmond,  Va. 011 12 star Flag patriotic on flap 
in colors, small tear, scarce ( 1 )  

11 Star Flag & Verse to ="Jew York. ms.  notation Maj, Marmann,  Pair 
Sc blue, ms. cancel. not tied on reverse. one "Pop-eye" variety, V. F. (7) 

10 Star Flag, Cannon, verse in blue, Negative Union City Tennessee on 
V. F. soldier's letter, 5 in ms. (Photo) 

12 Star flag in colors, verse, Weldon, N. C. Paid 5, minor faults (Photo) 

V . F  .  

913 

Covers manufactured in the Confederacy bearing Patriotic designs, are 
far rarer than their Northern counterparts, largely because of shortages of 
supplies and manpower in the South. As many envelopes bearing Confederate 
designs were printed in the North and sold as "Rebel souvenirs," very few 
other than covers showing actual postal usage in the Confederacy can be 
accepted as genuine. Matching Patriotic lettersheets are rarely found, but 
home made Patriotic covers are occasionally seen, as are Patriotic labels or 

stickers. Covers bearing Confederate flags are the commonest, with their 
stars reflecting the growing number of the seceded states, while Cannon, 
Soldiers, Tents, Portraits, and other Patriotic designs also exist. Captured 
Northern Patriotic covers postally used in the Confederacy, are occasionally 
found. 

9 15 

9 1 7  \:8J 12 Star flag in co lor on extreme ly tiny cn v, (2"x30") smal lest known 

inscribed "Taken at the Ratt le of Be lmont .  M i s s .  Nov. 7, 1861 by Amos", 

918 

912 l:8J Small 10 Star Flag in co lors Pm k. R ichmond, Va. Jun. 26, 1861, Paid 10, 
Fine, rare (Photo) E-F 

9 1 1  IC8:]  Seven Star Flag in colors, Pmk .  Ninety-Six, S. C. in green P A ( I D )  5  a lso 
in green , cut in s l ight ly R., Very scarce (Photo) E-G 

910 C8J Carolina City, N. C., Dec. 9 5 Paid, on 7 Star Patriotic, "Southern Rights" 
in full color, V. F. scarce (D ietz Type I)  E-H 

919 � 13 Star Flag in blue (the "Jackson Flag") ms .  44th Ala. Co. A.  Pmk .  
Culpepper, Va. Jun 15, Due 10 l ight sta ins ,  rare (Photo) E-G 

920 l::zl Gen. Beauregard, portrait in red, New Orleans Mirror Print, IOc tied 
Tudor Ha l l  Va., faults, scarce (Photo) (2) E-F 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

916 



- 8 -  

E-K 

M O N D A Y ,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

Virginia, Liberty on Death, Va. Seal, 4 margin JOc blue tied S. . town, 
rare design V. F. (Photo) (11) 

921 lOc Blue, Frameline shows full line top and right, portion at left, tied 
Gainseville, Ala. to scarce patriotic "For Land and Life" (Photo) (10) E-N 

922 Memphis, Ten. Nov. 10, 1861 Due 5 on soldiers letter, Patriotic Jeff 
Davis in Medallion and flags, 11 stars and verse in full color, Cover 
slight repair (Photo); E-1 

923 Jeff Davis &. Flags, design with train, steamboat in violet, blue Hunts- 
ville, Ala. Jun 5, 1861, Paid 5, both in blue, about F. (Photo) E-F 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

929 

924 Jefferson Davis, Flags, Train, Ship etc. in purple, 4 ma rg. 5c tied Corinth, 
Miss., minor faults, attractive (Photo) (4) E-H 

925 Griffin, Ga. Paid 5 on rare Patriotic Flag « Tent Camp Stephens, 
Griffin, Ga. in full color scarce (Photo) E-H 

926 Patriotic, Colonial Soldiers and Verse in black, Horiz. pair Sc blue tied 
W i lmington ,  N. C. Extremely fine (Photo) (7) E-1 

927 Portsmouth, Va. blue C. 0. S. ties huge Vert. pair lOc deep blue to 
Patriotic Env. Tuskegee Light Infantry etc., cover shortened at R., rare, 

Ex Caspary (Photo) (2b) E-J 

928 Rare Patriotic of Richmond Light Infantry Blues, design in black, lOc 
blue, cut to shape at corners, neatly tied Richmond, Va. cover immaculate 

(Photo) (11) E-l 

930 Mounted Dragoon w ith  sword (Dietz Ty. b) Sc tied Richmond,  front 

defective (6) E-B 

931 Mounted Dragoon with sword, lOc 4 margins  t ied Richmond, Va., flap 

mi sing, V. F. (Photo) ( 1 1 )  E-E 
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TURNED and HOMEMADE COVERS 

E-C 

E-G 

MONDAY,  M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

941 Athens, Ga. ties 4 marg. lOc natural paper crease var. cnv. made from 
Printed ledger form, Ex. F. ( 12) E-D 

942 1- Richmond, Va. tics hug e 4 marg. lOc to V. F. en v. made from Printed 
form (Photo) ( 12 )  E-C 

943 l _ 1  Charlottesville, Va. Sep. 7, 1865 double circle and Due 10, V. F. lOc tied 
same Pmk. on reverse, Post War & hence Not Recognized scarce & V. F. 

(12) E-G 

9.19 I IOc Blue tied New Market, Va. on Leeds Patent Envelope with lattice, 
shows acute shortage of envelopes, real oddity (Photo) (Ll ) E-H 

940 I lOc Blue, 4 margins tied Atlanta, Ga. on Turned Cover, 3c 1857 tied, 
scarce use, V. F. . (12) E-H 

Shortap-e of paper in the Confederacy was the cause of turning envelopes 
inside-out for re-use a second and sometimes a third time. It also resulted 
in envelopes being made at home out of any available paper. Wall-paper, 
book pages, maps, checks, forms and wrappers of all kinds, if printed only on 
one side, were often so used. 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

932 C8:I Mounted Dragoon with Sword D ietz Type b, carried by hand, some 
tain 

944 I Red Chester C. H., S. C. in doub le circle ties Sheet marg in V. F. lOc to 
env .  from Printed circular on pink, pen receipt date on stamp, V. F. (12) E-E 

933 ! Dont Tread on Us, Flags, serpent ,  Va. seal 111 colors, pair Sc not tied , 
horiz .  crease ( 1 )  

934 11 Star Flag and Verse in full color, some defects, cane. scarce black 
Columbus Ky., Ms. due 5, rare illustrated letter sheet tells of Paducah 
being in the possession of Lincolns Army 

945 I Green Chester C. H., S. C. ties lOc to cover made from printed legal 
form, Ex. F. Ex. Walcott (12) E-D 

946 I Turned Cover, JOc Hoyer tied blue Columbia, S. C. Horiz. pair Sc blue 
tied Georgetown, S. C. Extremely fine (2, 6) E-E 

947 lOc Carmine, 3 margins, touch R. tied Mobile, Ala. on Turned cover made 
from ledger sheet ,  2 Sc London's tied Mobile , very rare (Photo) (5, 6) E-H 

948 Turned Cover, T-E-N, lOc blue, V. F. tied Richmond Va. other size JOc 

blue tied Charleston, S. C., V. F. (Photo) (9-11) E-I 

936 I Where is Beauregard? Express from Fort Donelson. Caricature in rose, 
pair of Sc blue tied Richmond, Va. Cover worn (Photo) (6) E-H 

937 lOc Carmine tied over unrecognized Jc 1861 Richmond Va. Jun 30 1862 
on Magnus Camp Scene patriotic, defective (Photo) (5) E-G 

938 C2;J Southern-ass-stock-crazy rare Patriotic Pmk. Kanawha C. H., Va. Feb. 
2 1 ,  so ldiers letter before vV. \Va. became a state. Cover worn (Photo) E-G 

935 I orthern Patriotic, L iberty, Eagle, Sh i e ld in red, b lack Buckhannon, Va., 
P A I D ,  F. l�x. Mac Br ide E-C 



JOHN A. FOX 

"'f / ' I '  •  
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E-L 

E-F 

E-J 

E-F 

MONDAY, M A R C H  zou., 1961 - 7 P. M. 

Romeo & Juliet, The famous pair of valentines, one in green & red with 
Enclosure, Jc tied on reverse, F., other Northern Soldier leaving for 
war in orange, 3c tied on front, small defects very scarce . (65) 

VALE Tl E COVERS 

WALLPAPER COVERS 

Valentine Cover, Sc Green nicely tied Culpeper C. H. Feb. 186Z, enclosure 
hand colored card "Unfading Beauty", Cover repaired at top, Ex. 
Antrim (l) 

Sc Green, 4 margin tied to cover, fancy mult i  color design (Photo) ( ! )  

Sc Blue, two singles tied Pogotaligo, S. C. to neat wallpaper cover brown 
and blue figured design (Photo) .. (6) 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

952 

953 

954 

955 

949 Montgomery, Ala. ties V. F. 4 marg. Strip J Types I lOc Sh. Margin R. 
over ms .  "Chg. Ex. Dept ." on turned cover l Oc Type II tied R ichm ond ,  
Va. ( b it  cut i nto) ,  odd com b ination  ( 1 1 ,  12) E-E 

950 Yorkville, S. C. ties def ec. lOc on Turned co v e r . . . . . . . . . . . .  ( 1 1 )  E-A 

951 Turned Cover, used twice ins id e  U . S .  Jc entire p m k  Anderson Tex .  Jul 

15, 0111 ide large margin copy lOc blue t i e d  Anderson,  Tex. no logo rare 
(Photo) ( U l O ,  Cnf. 1 2 )  E-0 

956 Zc Red Brown, Horiz. strip of 5, margins all around, tied black grid, no 
town Pmk. on wallpaper, small figured design back restored to cover 

(Photo) (8) E-L 

1.)57 Wallpaper attractive pink and white de. i g n ,  10c 4 margins  tied 7 bar grid 
( 1  L) E-F 
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COMBI  ATION COVERS 

E-F 

E-F 

E-F 

E-F 

E-F 

E-E 
ollege 

( 12) 

MONDAY, M A R C H  20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

COLLEGE COVERS 

Kinston, N. C. ties 4 margin JOc Top sheet margin copy on Wall paper 
cover in multi-colors, small tear (Photo) ( 1 1 )  

Charleston, S. C. Apr 29, 1864 ties 4 rnarg. IOc to green-blue-gray flower 
design wallpaper cover (Photo) ( 1 1 )  

Wallpaper cover, brown on white design, IOc 3 margins, close R., tied 
double circle Charlottesville, Va. ( 12)  

'elson's Station, Va. ties 4 marg. lOc blue to mult i  olor Wall paper 
cover, \'. 1.-. (12) 

Wallpaper Cover, !Oc dark blue tied blue S. C. town, I•'. \ ' .  I•'. (Photo) 
( 12) 

Davidson College, N. ·C. tie V. F. lOc heet Margin T., scarce 
Pmk. 

959 I 

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

958 

960 

962 

961 

964 

963 Sc Blue, London, Vert. Pr. tied balloon cane. Central Institute Ala. on 
Fwd. cover, hor iz. pair tied Mobile, Ala., made from tobacco advertise- 
ment, rare and extremely fine (Photo) (6) E-G 

965 Roanoke College, Illu trated overal l in grey, lOc not tied Salem, Va., 
V. F. rare (Photo) ( 12) E-G 

966 Greensborough, Ala. ties 4 margin pair 4 on overall Il lu .  Southern 
University des ign in gray, clo eel tears T ., attractive & rare (Photo) (6) E-F 

9(,7 t I l lus .  Military College woodcut corner card, 3 tied indist inct Tex. cance l  
& pen ma rk T. :M. l. (Texas Military Institute) (Photo) (26) E-E 

96S University of Virginia, Va. Dec. 28, 1862, in b lue ties Sc horiz. pair 3 
margin (7) E-C 

969 University of Virginia, Va. blue C. D . . .  JOc 1\f i lky blue V. F. tied blue 
grid to home made cover from letter sheet ( 1 1 )  E-D 

970 I Sc Green, lOc Blue Hoyer, tied in comb ination by Columbus, Ga. to neat 
cover, nice margins on stamps, 5c close at B. (Photo) (1, 2) E-H 

971 /;; Chattanooga, Ten. Oct. 2, 1862 tie 4 marg. 5c green & F. 5c blue to 
piece, scarce combination ( I ,  6) E-C 

972 Forwarded by Arthur H. Edey agent Fifth Reg't. Texas Volunteers 
to Washington City Tex. rare label on reverse of cover, 5c stamps on 
front not cane. (Photo) (4, 6) E-1 

973 Richmond, Va. Aug. 2, 1862 ties Sc blue & Sc Local in combination to 
V. F. cover, m inor fault (4, 7) E-0 

974 I 5c Local Print & 5c London tied in combination Richmond Va. Apr. 25, 
1863 one cut in T., other corner crease, flap missing (6, 7) E-D 

975 2c Brown, lOc Blue tied ind ist inct town in combinat ion ,  4 margins ,  odd 
(Photo) (8, 11)  E-F 
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A  TOGRAPH 

E-G 

E-C 

E-C 

E-C 

E-D 

E-G 

E-C 

M O N D A Y ,  MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

referring to udden summons for 

. . . . . . . . . .  (1881) 

Mrs. Jefferson Davis, 1)/ipp A. L. 

hu band to go to Canada, F. . . . . .  

S E C O N D  S E S S I O N  

attractive, V. F. 

militia, as President, V. F., very good item 

stain 
978 Jeff. Davis, Sec. of War, free frank Pmk. Washington, D. C. Free, some 

9 0 

Jeffn. Davis. ly,(pp A. L. S. 1847 to Hon. R. Walker seeking appt. for 
friend, V. F. . . . 

Jeffn. Davis signature &. list names in his handwriting on Printed 1847 

Congressional Globe list, V. F. 

981 Jeffn. Davis 2pp L. S. War Dept. 1855 asking for appropriation, very 

979 

Jeffn. Davi lpp. L. S. 'vVa hington 1859 recommending a Navy Agent 
for Bo ton, to ec. of Navy 

983 Jeffn. Davis lpp. A. L. S. Richmond, Va. 1862 concerning dismissal of 

982 

9 4 Jefferson Davis, A L. S. Richmond Sep. 23, 1862 recommending payment 
for property seized by aval and Military Authorities, V. F. E-E 

985 Jeffn. Davis lpp. A. L. S. Waterloo, Iowa 1868 thanking for sentiments ,  
dur ing period Davi on bail from Ft. Monroe, V. F. E-C 

986 Jefferson Davis, 2pp. A. L. S. Queenstown 1870 referr ing to acquaint- 
ances and pa sengers on hip whi le Davi was out of country , V. F. E-C 

987 Jefferson Davis, A L. S. July 5, 1875 V. F. E-B 

988 Jefferson Davis 1877 long memorandum in h is hand and signed referring 
to surv iving members C. S. A. Cab inet inc l .  Reagan (Tex .), Benjamin 
(London), V. F. E-D 

976 I 2c Brown Red, 5 singles, lOc Blue, all 4 margins, tied Richmond, Va. very 
rare combination Ex. Caspary (Photo) (8, 12) E-K 

977 20c Green, lOc Blue, tied in combination Staunton, Va. both 4 margins, 

minor stain, Encl. rare (Photo) . (11, 13) E-I 

990 Jefferson Davis, lpp. A. L. S . 1887 from Mississ ippi comp lying with 
reque t for I hotograph (copy enc losed) .  The or iginal photo i in I rececd- 
ing lot V. F. E-C 

989 Jefferson Davis signed photograph Montgomery , Ala., V. F. E-D 

991 Jefferson Davis, lpp, A. L. S. 1889 ref rring to urvivors reunion , V. F. E-C 

993 R. E. Lee Genl. lpp. order signed, Hd. Qr. Army W. Va. 4th June 1863 to 
Gen. S. Cooper, lndorsements, Gen. Cooper hand written field letter 
signed R. E. Lee, Genl., extremely rare and V. F. E-L 

992 

994 A. H. Stephens, M. C. free frank, Prnk. Washington, D. C. and 2 Free's in 
red, invisible tear, V. F., V. P. onfecleracy . . . . .  E-F 
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1015 1ZJ Point Lookout, Md. Jan. 4, 1865 ties Jc to Gen. Grierson, ).fe,nphis (65) E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

E-C 

E-8 

E-B 

E-D 

E-B 

E-A 

(65) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

CONFEDERATE CURRENCY 

Atlanta &: North Carolina R. R., 2 1862 ticket receipts, F. 

COLLATERAL MATERIAL 

Confederate Currency, 70 pieces poor to average .. 

Paper Currency, 8 bills. 50c thru $100., Extremely fine 

Paper Currency, 8 bills, SOc to $100., Extremely fine 

$500.00 K. &: 8. portrait of Stonewall Jackson, Extremely fine 

$500.00, K. &: 8. Portrait of Steneweu Jackson, F. 

IOOI 

NORTHERN COLLATERAL MATERIAL 

1010 New-York Times July 24, 1861 full account of Battle of Bull R.un, won­ 

derful contents, V. F. 

1000 General Order o. 9, R. E. Lee, reproduction, ,vonderful for fra111i11g, 

V � -  -  

1006 IZ] 18?7 S. C. letter of slave "inforrn all my brother slaves not to be afraid 
of corning to this country," carried by hand, F. .. . E-8 

1007 181 Philadelphia, Pa. in blue, very interesting printed letter fugitive slaves" 

Anti Slavery Office," 1851, F. E-8 

1008 � Rochester, N. Y. and 5 in red, 1847 letter about Abolition, \T. F. E-B 

SECOND SESSION 

1009 Illus. Stage Coach Line printed circular, Nashville to Sparta, 111s. note, 

V.F. E-A 

1012 Illustrated Marine Discharge from Union Naval Service 5/?8/65 E-A 

1013 Facsimiles &: reprints, 14 facsimile blks. of 4 and 4 corner blks IOc 
De La Rue (altered 5c plate) \T. F. E-8 

1014 Confederate Documents, �1 isc. lot of 31 pieces, V. F. E-E 

99.1 

996 

997 

998 

9')9 

1002 18] Confederate States "tail Line, Feb. 21, 1865 printed way bill, V. F. E-B 

1003 Signed Confederate P. M. Postage Bill for "\adison Station, "tiss. E-A 

1004 C. S. Post Office printed fonn sending 1000 lOc stamps to Hales Ford, 
Va. signed A. Dimitry, Ex. F. E-C 

1005 C3:) 1815 English letter offcriug 1100 for ncgro slave girl, receipt note on 
sale, V. F. E-B 

10 1 1  Prize Money Application, Capture of Confederate ship Pochahontas 

1864, V.F. E-8 

1017 "81 Hamp. Sidney College, Va. Mar. 29, Jc star die, tied target, V. F. rare 
(U27) E-F 

1016 txf Fort Schuyler, N. Y. Aug. 1, 1863 tiny circle ties faults Jc 



1029 Chettenooee, Tenn. 3 diff. S. L. Anny cancels ties Jc blue, blue in box, 
black. V. G.-F. (6j) E-E 

1018 From Steamer M. Relf in red oval. ms. M. Relf, Jc star die: pen cancel. 
V. F. (t.;27) E-H 

E-A 

E-C 

E-B 

E-0 

E-B 

E-B 

E-C 

(t;IO) 

(U.15) 

S. C. 

(6j) 

(6j) 

MONDAY, MARCH 20th, 1961 - 7 P. M. 

Hilton Head, S. C. large printed lmprin t , Jc target, Port Royal, 
Mar. 15, 1863, V. F. 

Postage Due in S. L. ties faulty 3c, Boydton, Va., faults 

awaiting execution, receipt note at L., \'. F. 

- 9 6 -  

ENO OF SALE - THANK YOU 

U. B. 0., Mar. 4, 2 S. I.. in blue, scarce military ptuk .. F. 

Ship Island, /\1.iss. in S. L., J. 26th Xl a ss., \'. F. 

U.S. Sanitary Comm. Soldier's Letter, corner card, prukd. "Ricl111101al. 
Va." & "Due 3,'' 111s. notation ''a poor teu 111011ls pay due no postage 
stamps here" cover soiled but most interesting. Ex. \\'hite 

Sewards Infantry lOJrd Regiment N. Y .S. V., Due J blue Due J of 
Baltimore, tear T .. quite rare 

SECOND SESSION 

1022 STEA/\1.BOAT tics Jc Star die to Mobile. Ala .. small tear, rare (U27) E-G 

1023 Saint Louis, /\lo. May 28, 1861 on Jc Star die to Xew Orleans probably 
hy packet v. F. (L'27) E-C 

1024 Lincoln /\1.ournin� Card in hlac k, V. V. E-B 

!Ol:i Brocklyn, N. Y., negative 4 tic-, .le to U . S .  St cann-r "Xl etacoruct" 
\\·�·:-1cn1 Uulf Blockading Squadron. ::-.J. CJ .. V. F. fl;q, 111i:-.-.ing (6.)) E-B 

1027 Bureau Refugees, Freedman & Abandoned Lands, lmpt.. ,natching letter 
sheet. Jc cane. Star in circle, Chattanooga, Tenn .. S. F.., F.-\r. F. (65) E-C 

1028 Camp Nelson, Ky. ties 2 3c I def. other iine (65) E-A 

102'1 Jc entire to Capt. John Br0\\111 care of Capt. .\vi.-. Char-le st own. \'a. 

1036 

1037 

10.30 Civil War Soldier's letter, 3c tied Port Royal. S. C .. letter tells of shoot- 
ing of deserter, mail, duties historical (65) E-B 

IOJI Civil War Soldiers letter with cover tied J\1.artinsburg, Va., includes 
U. S. Christian Conun. "Dog Tag," interesting letter (65) E-8 

1019 New Orleans & Camden Packet Steamer Tigress in red oval. light 
strike, on V. F. Jc star die tied grid (U27) E-F 

1020 lZ) From Steamer Comet in red oval on 3c star die to N. 0. (Carroll Hoy}, 
also in 111s., \T. F. scarce (U27) E-H 

1021 Packet Simmons, Kirk Capt. in 4 blue S. !. .. V. G. strike on V. F. Jc star 
clie to X. 0. (\;27) E-H 

10.!2 

1033 

1034 

!OJ; 



9. Oriµinal g11n1 i� not to be cxpvc rcd 011 19th Century stamps uulc s s 30 3liltt"<I. 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

o, l'. o« Center 

V. F \'cry Fine 

F.-Fine 

6.-011 piece 

E.-Essay 

P.-Proof 

JOHN A. FOX. Licensed Auctioneer 

O. G.-Original (;uzn 

X . 1 1 .  Xever Hinged 

�. E.-Straight 1;:dge 

T. B.-To1> or Ho t torn 

L. R.-Left or Hight 

ABBREVIATIONS USED 

Extremely Fine and Superb - Exccllcm couditiou. uuuhemutically cemcrvd and 
truly all that can be desired in 3ta111p or CO\'Cr. 

Very Fine - Perfect in every re spcc t but not ;13 \\CII centered as an cxt r emcly 
iine itent. 

Fine - :\ MJIIIHI copy not damug cd and pcr iora rions clear of dcsigu. 

Oood - .\ ... ound copy hut the pcrforuiiou-, may cut into design. 

Damaged - All s t aurps classified as dumaged have their defects accurately described. 

I. All lot , arc sold to the hig hc s t bidder at a :ilil,(ht ndvnucc O\'Cr the second 
highe s t bid. 

2. Terms of sale arc strictly cash and all lots mus t bl· paid for wi thiu ten days 
of receipt unless arrnuaemcu rs arc made prior to the sale for deferred paymeu t. 

J. Persons kuown to me will have their lot s forwarded inuu cdiutely . .  \II others 

will he notified and the lot s ,,·ill he for,,ardcd upon receipt in full. 

4. All hid:. are per lot as numbered in thc catalogue. The rig-In is reserved to 

\\ ithdraw au y lot prior to sale. to divide a lot, or to group two or more lots. 

5. Tiu: highest bidder :.hall prevail. Should any dispute ari,c between bidders the 

decision of the auctioneer a:,, to the succes s lul bidder and the rcoffcrinp; or 
resale of the lot under dispute sh:lll re!->l entirely 011 the judgement of the 

auctioncer. Title shall rcmuin in John A. Fox unt i l  payutcut is received and 

duliver-y made to tlrc buyer. The auctioneer shall rcaulatc the bidding- aud 

rc-crvcs the right to refuse any bid believed by hirn 1101 to be ,nade in good 
iaith. 

(1. Each lot i� sold as genuine bnt when in the opinion of any competent authority 
acceptable to John A. Fox, the lot is declared otherwise. the purchase price 
will be refunded in full. provided that such is received by John A. Fox, within 
a period of twenty-one days from the date of the auction. 

7. Any lot. description of which i� incorrect, i� returnable only withiu three days 
of receipt. All disputed lots must be returned intact, as received. Lots containing 
five or more s tamps arc not returnable at any time. Xo lots may be returned 

hy purcha-cr s who have had an oppor t unit y to examine t hem before the sale, 
or who have an ag-(·nt rcprcsvru thc,n at the -alc. Sramps described as having 
defvct s ar c not returnable on account of rheir condition. Stumps cannot he 

returned on account of l'l'lltt·rinl,{ whcu ..,1Kh stamps arc illust rmcd. 

�. SctHt'� Standard Catalognl', S�111abria':-, Air '.\!ail Catalog nc aud .\tncrican 
Airmail Cataloeuc. 11)4i edition have bcr-n usvd to t:Ja3sify the ..,1a111p� and 
covc r s. 

TERMS OF SALE 

* -)lint 

O C,t·1l 

Ell -Block 

IZI-Covcr 
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